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DECISION
Econg, J:

Accused Milagrosa T. Tan and Roselyn L. Larce, a.k.a.
Roselyn Larce Fajardo, then Provincial Governor of the Province
of Samar and Proprietor of Zyberrned Medi Pharma,
respectively, stand charged with violation of Section 3(g) of R.A.
No. 3019, as amended, under Criminal Case Nos. SB-17-CRM-
2152 to 2154 (3 criminal cases).

Accused Milagrosa T. Tan, Bienvenido Z. Sabenecio, Jr.,
Francasio, M. Detosil, Ariel G. Yboa, Rolando B. Montejo,
George G. Abrina, and Roselyn L. Larce, a.k.a. Roselyn Larce
Faj ardo, then Provincial Governor, Provincial Treasurer,
Provincial Accountant, OIC-Provincial General Service Office,
Administrative Officer, Supply Officer, of the Province of Samar,
and Proprietor of Zybermed Medi Pharma, respectively, stand
charged with violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019, as
amended, under Criminal Case Nos. SB-17-CRM-2155 to 2159
(5 criminal cases).

Accused Milagrosa T. Tan, Bienvenido Z. Sabenecio, Jr.,
Francasio, M. Detosil, Ariel G. Yboa, Rolando B. Montejo,
George G. Abrina, and Roselyn L. Larce, a.k.a. Roselyn Larce
Faj ardo, then Provincial Governor, Provincial Treasurer,
Provincial Accountant, OIC-Provincial General Service Office,
Administrative Officer , Supply Officer, of the Province of Samar,
and Proprietor of Zybermed Medi Pharma, respectively, stand
charged with violation of Art. 217 of the Revised Penal Code
under Criminal Case Nos. SB-17-CRM-2160 to 2164 (5 criminal
cases).

These cases against them stemmed from a Complaint filed
by the Field Investigation Office of the Office of the Ombudsman
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as nominal complainant against the accused then respondents
on February 15, 2015 for alleged "extravagant purchases of
drugs and medicines Imade by the Province of Samar through
accused public officials] from Zybermed using its multi-
millionpeso health furid."! The complaint was docketed as
OMB-V-C-15-0261 and was based on the Annual Audit Report
of the Commission on Audit from 2005 to 2007 and the three
(3) Notices of Disallowance it issued. The FIO prayed that the
accused then respondents be held liable for violation of Sections
3(e) and (g)of R.A. No. 3019 and malversation under Article 217
of the Revised Penal Code.

The accused, then respondents, were ordered to submit
their counter-affidavits on September 8, 2015.

In a Resolution dated October 6, 2016, the Office of the
Ombudsman found probable cause to indict the accused, then
respondents, and recommended the immediate filing of the
corresponding Informations. The recommendation was
approved by Ombudsman Conchita Carpio-Morales on
November 17,2016.2

The then respondents filed their separate Motions for
Reconsideration but these were denied by the Office of the
Ombudsman in its Order dated February 6, 2017. The Order
was approved by Ombudsman Morales on March 2,2017.3

On November 24, 2017, the following Informations were filed
before this Court:

SB-17-CRM-21S2

That on 28 March 2007 to 16 April 2007, or sometime prior or
subsequent thereto, in the City of Catbalogan, Samar,
Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court,
accused MILAGROSATEE TAN, a high-ranking public officer,
being then the Governor of the Province of Samar, committing
the offense in relation to her office and taking advantage of the
same, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and criminally
purchase drugs and medicines totaling to Thirty Million Seven
Hundred Two Thousand One Hundred Ninety Pesos and
Eighteen Centavos (PhP30,702,190.18) from Zybermed Medi
Pharma, owned and operated by accused ROSELYN LARCE Y
LAZARTEaka ROSELYN LARCE FAJARDO, a Pasig City based

1 Ombudsman Resolution dated October 6, 2016; Records, Vol. 1, pp. 7-18.
2 Records, Vol.I, pp. 7-18.
3 Records,Vol. 1, pp. 20-30.
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business entity not licensed to operate business in Catbalogan
City, Samar, and in Pasig City, which transaction was deemed
"unnecessary and non-responsive to the exigencies of the
service" by the Commission on Audit, there being no justification
for the purchase of such large quantities of drugs, medicines,
and dental supplies, thus both accused, in conspiracy with each
other, had entered into a contract that is grossly
disadvantageous to the government, particularly the Province of
Samar."

SB-17-CRM-2153

That on 28 March 2007 to 16 April 2007, or sometime prior or
subsequent thereto, in the City of Catbalogan, Samar,
Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court,
accused MILAGROSA TAN Y TEE, a high- ranking public officer,
being then the Governor of the Province of Samar, committing
the offense in relation to her office and taking advantage of the
same, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and criminally
purchase drugs and medicines totaling to Four Million Six
Hundred Fifty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Pesos and
Fifty Four Centavos (PhP4,654,980.54) from Zybermed Medi
Pharma, owned and operated by accused ROSELYN LARCE Y
LAZARTE aka ROSELYN LARCE FAJARDO, a Pasig based
business entity not licensed to operated business in Catbalogan
City, Samar, and in Pasig City, which transaction was deemed
"unnecessary and non-responsive to the exigencies of the
service" by the Commission on Audit, there being no justification
for the purchase of such large quantities of drugs, medicines,
and dental supplies, thus both accused, in conspiracy with each
other, had entered into a contract that is grossly
disadvantageous to the government, particularly the Province of
Samar.f

SB-17~CRM-2154

That on 21 August 2007, or sometime prior or subsequent
thereto, in the City of Catbalogan, Samar, Philippines, and
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, accused
MILAGROSA TAN Y TEE, a high-ranking public officer, being
then the Governor of the Province of Samar, committing the
offense in relation to her office and taking advantage of the same,
did then and there willfully , unlawfully and criminally purchase
drugs and medicines totaling to Thirty Three Million Six Hundred
Eighty Three Thousand Three Hundred Forty Four Pesos and
Twelve Centavos (PhP33,683,344.12) from Zybermed Medi
Pharma, owned and operated by accused ROSELYN LARCE Y

4 Information dated July 31, 2017 and filed on November 24, 2017.
5 Id.
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LAZARTE aka ROSELYN LARCE FAJARDO, a Pasig based
business entity not licensed to operated business in Catbalogan
City, Samar, and in Pasig City, which transaction was deemed
"unnecessary and non-responsive to the exigencies of the
service" by the Commission on Audit, there being no justification
for the purchase of such large quantities of drugs, medicines,
and dental supplies, thus both accused, in conspiracy with each
other, had entered into a contract that is grossly
disadvantageous to the government, particularly the Province of
Samar.v

SB-17-CRM-2155

That on 28 March 2007, or sometime prior or subsequent
thereto, in the City of Catbalogan, Samar, Philippines, and
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, MILAGROSA
TAN Y TEE (TAN), Provincial Governor, BIENVENIDO Z.
SABENECIO, JR. (SABENECIO), Provincial Treasurer,
FRANCASIO DETOSIL Y MANCIO (DETOSIL), Provincial
Accountant, all high-ranking public officers, ARIEL YBOA Y
GACUSAN (YBOA), OIC-Provincial General Service Office,
ROLANDOMONTEJO Y BOLASTIG(MONTEJO), Administrative
Officer, and GEORGE ABRINAY GUARINO (ABRINA),Supply
Officer, all of the Provincial Government of Samar, while in the
performance of their administrative and/ or official functions as
such, taking advantage of their public positions, conniving and
confederating with one another and with accused private
individual ROCELYNLARCEY LAZARTE(LARCE)aka ROSELYN
LARCE FAJARDO, owner and operator of Zybermed Medi
Pharma (Zybermed), did then and there willfully, unlawfully,
criminally, and with evident bad faith and/ or manifest partiality
or gross inexcusable negligence, pay Fifteen Million Three
Hundred Fifty Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Pesos and
Fourteen Centavos (PhP15,350,670.14) in public funds to
Zybermed, for the purchase of drugs and medicines even if the
purchase is "unnecessary and non-responsive to the exigencies
of the service", and despite Zybermed's ineligibility to enter into
such transaction, by the following acts of the accused: TAN
approved the transaction; SABENECIO released the check with
number 550208 as payment to Zybermed without the complete
supporting documents; DETOSIL certified that the transaction
was supported with complete documents, when in fact it was not:
YBOA received the goods despite the lack of space at the
Provincial General Services Office warehouse and signed the
Acceptance and Inspection Report; MONTEJO made the
requisition even when there was no need of the items/medicines
at the time of the purchase; ABRINAfailed to indicate the date of
inspection in the Acceptance and 'Inspection Report; and LARCE
accepted the payment despite Zybermed's ineligibility to transact
business with the Provincial Government of Samar; all these acts

6/d.
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caused the payment and facilitated the release of
. PhP15,350,670.14 or the drugs and medicines supposedly
purchased for the said amount, which transaction was
subsequently disallowed by the Commission on Audit, thus,
causing undue injury to the government, and giving
unwarranted benefit to LARCE and Zybermed in the afore stated
amount."

SB-17-CRM-21S6

That on 28 March 2007, or sometime prior or subsequent
thereto, in the City of Catbalogan, Samar, Philippines, and
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, MILAGROSA TAN
Y TEE (TAN),Provincial Governor, BIENVENIDO Z. SABENECIO,
JR. (SABENECIO), Provincial Treasurer, FRANCASIO M.
DETOSIL (DETOSIL), Provincial Accountant, all high-ranking
public officers, ARIEL G. YBOA (yBOA), OIC-Provincial General
Service Office, ROLANDO B. MONTEJO (MONTEJO),
Administrative Officer, and GEORGE G. ABRINA (ABRINA),
Supply Officer, all of the Provincial Government of Samar, while
in the performance of their administrative and/ or official
functions as such, taking advantage of their public positions,
conniving and confederating with one another and with accused
private individual ROCELYN L. LARCE (LARCE), owner and
operator of Zybermed Medi Pharma (Zybermed), did then and
there willfully, unlawfully, criminally, and with evident bad faith
and/ or manifest partiality or gross inexcusable negligence, pay
Two Million Three Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand One
Hundred Nineteen Pesos and Twenty Seven Centavos
(PhP2,327, 119.27) in public funds to Zybermed, for the purchase
of dental supplies even if the purchase is "unnecessary and non-
responsive to the exigencies of the service", and despite
Zybermed's ineligibility to enter into such transaction, by the
following acts of the accused: TAN approved the transaction;
SABENECIO released the check with number 550211 as
payment to Zybermed without the complete supporting
documents; DETOSIL certified that the transaction was
supported with complete documents, when in fact it was not:
YBOA received the goods despite the lack of space at the
Provincial General Services Office warehouse and signed the
Acceptance and Inspection Report; MONTEJO made the
requisition even when there was no need of the items/medicines
at the time of the purchase; ABRINA failed to indicate the date of
inspection in the Acceptance and Inspection Report; and LARCE
accepted the payment despite Zybermed's ineligibility to transact
business with the Provincial Government of Samar; all these acts
caused the payment and facilitated the release of
PhP2,327, 119.27 or the dental supplies supposedly purchased
for the said amount, which transaction was subsequently
disallowed by the Commission on Audit, thus, causing undue

7 Id.
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injury to the government, and giving unwarranted benefit to
LARCE and Zybermed in the aforestated amourit.f

SB-17-CRM-21S7

That on 16 April 2007, or sometime prior or subsequent
thereto, in the City of Catbalogan, Samar, Philippines, and
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, MILAGROSA T.
TAN (TAN), Provincial Governor,BIENVENIDO Z. SABENECIO,
JR. (SABENECIO), Provincial Treasurer, FRANCASIOM.
DETOSIL (DETOSIL), Provincial Accountant, all high-ranking
public officers, ARIEL G. YBOA (YBOA), OIC-Provincial General
Service Office, ROLANDO B. MONTEJO (MONTEJO),
Administrative Officer, and GEORGE G. ABRINA (ABRINA),
Supply Officer, all of the Provincial Government of Samar, while
in the performance of their administrative and/ or official
functions as such, taking advantage of their public positions,
conniving and confederating with one another and with
accused private individual ROCELYN L. LARCE (LARCE), owner
and operator of Zybermed Medi Pharma (Zybermed), did then
and there willfully, unlawfully, criminally, and with evident bad
faith and/or manifest partiality or gross inexcusable
negligence, pay Fifteen Million Three Hundred Fifty One
Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Pesos and Four Centavos
(PhPI5,351,520.04) in public funds to Zybermed, for the
purchase of drugs and medicines even if the purchase is
"unnecessary and non-responsive to :the exigencies of the
service," and despite Zybermed's ineligibility to enter into such
transaction, by the following acts of the accused: TAN approved
the transaction; SABENECIO released the check with number
550346 as payment to Zybermed without the complete
supporting documents; DETOSIL certified that the transaction
was supported with complete documents, when in fact it was
not; YBOA received the goods despite the lack of space at the
Provincial General Services Office warehouse and signed the
Acceptance and Inspection Report; MONTEJO made the
requisition even when there was no need of the
items/medicines at the time of the purchase; ABRINA failed to
indicate the date of inspection in the Acceptance and Inspection
Report; and LARCE accepted the payment despite Zybermed's
ineligibility to transact business with the Provincial
Government of Samar; all these acts caused the payment and
facilitated the release of PhP15,351 ,520.04 or the drugs and
medicines supposedly purchased for the said amount, which
transaction was subsequently disallowed by the Commission
on Audit, thus, causing undue injury to the government, and
giving unwarranted benefit to LARCE and Zybermed in the
afore stated amount. 9

8 Id.
9 Id.
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SB-17-CRM-2158

That on 16 April 2007, or sometime prior or subsequent
thereto, in the City of Catbalogan, Samar, Philippines, and
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, MILAGROSA T.
TAN (TAN), Provincial Governor, BIENVENIDO Z. SABENECIO,
JR. (SABENECIO), Provincial Treasurer, FRANCASIO M.
DETOSIL (DETOSIL), Provincial Accountant, all high-ranking
public officers, ARIEL G. YBOA (YBOA), OIC-Provincial General
Service Office, ROLANDO B. MONTEJO (MONTEJO),
Administrative Officer, and GEORGE G. ABRINA (ABRINA),
Supply Officer, all of the Provincial Government of Samar, while
in the performance of their administrative and/ or official
functions as such, Laking advantage of their public positions,
conniving and confederating with one another and with
accused private individual ROCELYN L. LARCE (LARCE), owner
and operator of Zybermed Medi Pharma (Zybermed), did then
and there willfully, unlawfully, crirnirrally, and with evident bad
faith and/or manifest partiality or gross inexcusable
negligence, pay Two Million Three Hundred Twenty Seven
Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-One Pesos and Twenty Seven
Centavos (PhP2,327,861.27) in public funds to Zybermed, for
the purchase of dental supplies even if the purchase is
"unnecessary and non-responsive to the exigencies of the
service," and despite Zybermed's ineligibility to enter into such
transaction, by the following acts of the accused: TAN approved
the transaction; SABENECIQ released the check with number
550350 as payment to Zybermed without the complete
supporting documen ts: DETOSIL certified that the transaction
was supported with complete documents, when in fact it was
not; YBOA received the goods despite the lack of space at the
Provincial General Services Office warehouse and signed the
Acceptance and Inspection Report; MONTEJO made the
requisition even when there was no need of the
items/medicines at the time of the purchase; ABRINA failed to
indicate the date of inspection in the Acceptance and Inspection
Report; and LARCE accepted the payment despite Zybermed's
ineligibility to transact business with the Provincial
Government of Samar; all these acts caused the payment and
facilitated the release of PhP2,327,861.27 or the dental
supplies supposedly purchased for the said amount, which
transaction was subsequently disallowed by the Commission
on Audit, thus, causing undue injury to the government, and
giving unwarranted benefit to LARCE and Zybermed in the
afore stated amount. 10

SB-17-CRM-2159

That on 21 August 2007, or sometime prior or subsequent
thereto, in the City of Catbalogan,· Samar, Philippines, and

10 Id.
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within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, MILAGROSA T.
TAN (TAN), Provincial Governor, BIENVENIDO Z. SABENECIO,
JR. (SABENECIO), Provincial Treasurer, FRANCASIO M.
DETOSIL (DETOSIL), Provincial Accountant, all high-ranking
public officers, ARIEL G. YBOA (YBOA), OIC-Provincial General
Service Office, ROLANDO B. rviONTEJO (MONTEJO),
Administrative Officer, and GEORGE G. ABRINA (ABRINA),
Supply Officer, all of the Provincial Government of Samar, while
in the performance of their administrative and/or official
functions as such, taking advantage of their public positions,
conniving and confederating with one another and with
accused private individual ROCELYN L. LARCE (LARCE), owner
and operator of Zybermed Medi Pharma (Zybermed), did then
and there willfully, unlawfully, criminally, and with evident bad
faith and/or manifest partiality or gross inexcusable
negligence, pay Thirty Three Million Six Hundred Eighty Three
Thousand Three Hundred Forty Four Pesos and Twelve
Centavos (PhP33,683,344.12) in public funds to Zybermed, for
the purchase of various drugs and medicines even if the
purchase is "unnecessary and non-responsive to the exigencies
of the service," and despite Zybermed's ineligibility to enter into
such transaction, by the following acts of the accused: TAN
approved the transaction; SABENECIO released the check with
number 568726 as payment to Zybermed without the complete
supporting documents: DETOSIL certified that the transaction
was supported with complete documents, when in fact it was
not; YBOA received the goods despite the lack of space at the
Provincial General Services Office warehouse and signed the
Acceptance and Inspection Report; MONTEJO made the
requisition even when there was no need of the
items / medicines of inspection in the Acceptance and
Inspection Report; and LARCE accepted the payment despite
Zybermed's ineligibility to transact business with the Provincial
Government of Samar; all these acts caused the payment and
facilitated the release of PhP33,683,344.12 or the medicines
supposedly purchased for the said amount, which transaction
was subsequently disallowed by the Commission on Audit,
thus, causing undue injury to the government, and giving
unwarranted benefit to LARCE and Zybermed in the aforestated
amount. 11

SB-17-CRM-2160

That on 28 March 2007, or sometime pnor or subsequent
thereto, in the City of Catbalogan, Samar, Philippines, and
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, MILAGROSA
TAN Y TEE (TAN), BIENVENIDO SABENECIO, JR.
(SABENECIO), both high-ranking public officers being the
Provincial Governor and Provincial Treasurer, respectively, and
as such are in custody or control of the local funds by reason
of the duties of their office and for which they are accountable,

»i«
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FRANCASIO M. DETOSIL (DETOSIL), Provincial Accountant,
ARIEL G. YBOA (YBOA), OIC-Provincial General Service Office,
ROLANDO B. MONTEJO (MONTEJO), Administrative Officer,
and GEORGE G. ABRINA (ABRINA), Supply Officer, all of the
Provincial Government of Samar, while in the performance of
their administrative and/ or official functions and committing
the crime in relation. to office, taking advantage of their official
position, conspiring and confederating with one another and
with accused private individual ROCELYN L. LARCE (LARCE),
owner and operator of Zybermed Medi Pharma (Zybermed), did
then and there willfully, unlawfully, feloniously appropriate,
take misappropriate or consent or permit another person to
take for her own persortal use and benefit the total amount of
Fifteen Million Thrce Hundred Fifty Thousand Six Hundred
Seventy Thousand (sic) Pesos and Fourteen Centavos
(PhP15,350,670.14) in public funds by causing the payment to
Zybermed, the said amount for the purchase of drugs and
medicines even if the purchase is "unnecessary and non-
responsive to the exigencies of the service," and despite
Zyberrped's ineligibility to enter into such transaction, by the
following acts of the accused: TAN approved the transaction
and failed to account the medicine and said public funds after
due demand; SABENECIO released the check with number
550208 as payment to Zybermed without the complete
supporting documents and failed to account for the medicines
and the expended amount upon demand: DETOSIL certified
that the transaction was supported with complete documents,
when in fact it was not; YBOA received the goods despite the
lack of space at the Provincial General Services Office
warehouse and signed the Acceptance and Inspection Report;
MONTEJO made the requisition even when there was no need
of the items/medicines at the time of the purchase; ABRINA
failed to indicate the date of inspection in the Acceptance and
Inspection Report; and LARCE accepted the payment despite
Zybermed's ineligibility to transact business with the Provincial
Government of Samar; all these acts caused the payment and
facilitated the release and misappropriation of the sum of
PhP15,350,670.14 or the drugs and medicines supposedly
purchased for the said amount, which transaction was
subsequently disallowed by the Commission on Audit, to the
damage and prejudice of the government and public interest of
the aforesaid sum.r?

SB-17-CRM-2161

That on 28 March 2007, or sometime prior or subsequent
thereto, in the City of Catbalogan, Samar, Philippines, and
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, MILAGROSA
TAN Y TEE (TAN), BIENVENIDO Z. SABENECIO, JR.
(SABENECIO), both high-ranking public officers being the
Provincial Governor and Provincial Treasurer, respectively, and

12 Id.
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as such are in custody or control of the local funds by reason
of the duties of their office and for which they are accountable,
FRANCASIO M. DETOSIL (DETOSIL), Provincial Accountant,
ARIEL G. YBOA (YBOA), OIC-Provincial General Service Office,
ROLANDO B. MONTEJO (MONTEJO), Administrative Officer,
and GEORGE G. ABRINA (ABRINA), Supply Officer, all of the
Provincial Governmcnt of Samar, while in the performance of
their administrative and/ or official functions and committing
the crime in relation to office, taking advantage of their official
position, conspiring and confederating with one another and
with accused private individual ROCELYN L. LARCE (LARCE),
owner and operator of Zybermed Medi Pharma (Zybermed), did
then and there willfully, unlawfully, feloniously appropriate,
take, misappropriate or consent or permit another person to
take for her own personal use and benefit the total amount of
Two Million Three Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand One
Hundred Nineteen Pesos and Twenty Seven Centavos
(PhP2,327,119.27) in public funds by causing the payment to
Zybermed, the said amount for the purchase of dental supplies
even if the purchase is "unnecessary and non-responsive to the
exigencies of the service," and despite Zybermed's ineligibility
to enter into such transaction, by the following acts of the
accused: TAN approved the transaction and failed to account
the medicines and said public funds after due demand;
SABENECIO released the check with number 550211 as
payment to Zybermed without the complete supporting
documents and failed to account for the medicines and the
expended amount upon demand: DETOSIL certified that the
transaction was supported with complete documents, when in
fact it was not; YBOA received the goods despite the lack of
space at the Provincial General Services Office warehouse and
signed the Acceptance and Inspection Report; MONTEJO made
the requisition even when there was no need of the
items/medicines at the time of the purchase; ABRINA failed to
indicate the date of inspection in the Acceptance and Inspection
Report; and LARCE accepted the payment despite Zybermed's
ineligibility to transact business with the Provincial
Government of Samar; all these acts caused the payment and
facilitated the release and misappropriation of the sum of
PhP2,327,119.27 or the dental supplies supposedly purchased
for the said amount, which transaction was subsequently
disallowed by the Commission on Audit, to the damage and
prejudice of the government and public interest of the aforesaid
sum.t-'

SB-17-CRM-2162

That on 16 April 2007, or sometime prior or subsequent
thereto, in the City of Catbalogan, Samar, Philippines, and
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, MILAGROSA T.
TAN (TAN), BIENVENIDO Z. SABENECIO, JR. (SABENECIO),

13 Id.
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both high-ranking public officers being the Provincial Governor
and Provincial Treasurer, respectively, and as such are in
custody or control of the local funds by reason of the duties of
their office and for which they are accountable, FRANCASIOM.
DETOSIL (DETOSIL), Provincial Accountant, ARIEL G. YBOA
(YBOA),OIC-Provincial General Service Office, ROLANDOB.
MONTEJO (MONTEJO), Administrative Officer, and GEORGE
G. ABRINA (ABRINA),Supply Officer, all of the Provincial
Government of Samar, while in the performance of their
administrative and/ or official functions and committing the
crime in relation to office, taking advantage of their official
position, conspiring and confederating with one another and
with accused private individual ROCELYNL. LARCE (LARCE),
owner and operator of Zybermed Medi Pharma (Zybermed), did
then and there willfully, unlawfully, feloniously appropriate,
take, misappropriate or consent or permit another person to
take for her own personal use and benefit the total amount of
Fifteen Million Three Hundred Fifty One Thousand Five
Hundred Twenty Pesos and Four Centavos (PhP15,351,520.04)
in public funds by causing the' payment to Zybermed, the said
amount for the purchase of drugs and medicines even if the
purchase is "unnecessary and non-responsive to the exigencies
of the service," and despite Zybermed's ineligibility to enter into
such transaction, by the following acts of the accused: TAN
approved the transaction and failed to account the medicines
and said public funds after due demand; SABENECIOreleased
the check with number 550346 as payment to Zybermed
without the complete supporting documents and failed to
account for the medicines and the expended amount upon
demand: DETOSILcertified that the transaction was supported
with complete documents, when in fact it was not; YBOA
received the goods despite the lack of space at the Provincial
General Services Office warehouse and signed the Acceptance
and Inspection Report; MONTEJO made the requisition even
when there was no need of the items/medicines at the time of
the purchase; ABRINAfailed to indicate the date of inspection
in the Acceptance and Inspection Report; and LARCEaccepted
the payment despite Zybermed's ineligibility to transact
business with the Provincial Government of Samar; all these
acts caused the payment and facilitated the release and
misappropriation of the sumofPhP15,351,520.04 or the drugs
and medicines supposedly purchased for the said amount,
which transaction was subsequently disallowed by the
Commission on Audit, to the 'damage and prejudice of the
government and public interest of the aforesaid sum.!"

SB-17-CRM-2163

That on 16 April 2007, or sometime prior or subsequent
thereto, in the City of Catbalogan, Samar, Philippines, and

14 Id.
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both high-ranking public officers being the Provincial Governor
and Provincial Treasurer, respectively, and as such are in
custody or control of the local funds by reason of the duties of
their office and for which they are accountable, FRANCASIOM.
DETOSIL (DETOSIL), Provincial Accountant, ARIEL G. YBOA
(YBOA),OIC-Provincial General Service Office, ROLANDOB.
MONTEJO (MONTEJO), Administrative Officer, and GEORGE
G. ABRINA (ABRINA),Supply Officer, all of the Provincial
Government of Samar, while in the performance of their
administrative and / or official functions and committing the
crime in relation to office, taking advantage of their official
position, conspiring and confederating with one another and
with accused private individual ROCELYNL. LARCE (LARCE),
owner and operator of Zybermed Medi Pharma (Zybermed), did
then and there willfully, unlawfully, feloniously appropriate,
take, misappropriate or consent or permit another person to
take for her own personal use and benefit the total amount of
Fifteen Million Three Hundred Fifty One Thousand Five
Hundred Twenty Pesos and Four Centavos (PhP15,351,520.04)
in public funds by causing the"payment to Zybermed, the said
amount for the purchase of drugs and medicines even if the
purchase is "unnecessary and non-responsive to the exigencies
of the service," and despite Zybermed's ineligibility to enter into
such transaction, by the following acts of the accused: TAN
approved the transaction and failed to account the medicines
and said public funds after due demand; SABENECIOreleased
the check with number 550346 as payment to Zybermed
without the complete supporting documents and failed to
account for the medicines and the expended amount upon
demand: DETOSILcertified that the transaction was supported
with complete documents, when in fact it was not; YBOA
received the goods despite the lack of space at the Provincial
General Services Office warehouse and signed the Acceptance
and Inspection Report; MONTEJO made the requisition even
when there was no need of the items/medicines at the time of
the purchase; ABRI A failed to indicate the date of inspection
in the Acceptance and Inspection Report; and LARCEaccepted
the payment despite Zybermed's ineligibility to transact
business with the Provincial Government of Samar; all these
acts caused the payment and facilitated the release and
misappropriation of the sum of PhP15,351,520.04 or the drugs
and medicines supposedly purchased for the said amount,
which transaction was subsequently disallowed by the
Commission on Audit, to the 'damage and prejudice of the
government and public interest of the aforesaid sum.!+

SB-17-CRM-2163

That on 16 April 2007, or sometime prior or subsequent
thereto, in the City of Catbalogan, Samar, Philippines, and

14 Id.
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within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, MILAGROSA
TAN Y TEE (TAN), BIENVENIDO Z. SABENECIO, JR.
(SABENECIO), both high-ranking public officers being the
Provincial Governor and Provincial Treasurer, respectively, and
as such are in custody or control of the local funds by reason
of the duties of their office and for which they are accountable,
FRANCASIO M. DETOSIL (DETOSIL), Provincial Accountant,
ARIEL G. YBOA (YBOA), OIC-Provincial General Service Office,
ROLANDO B. MONTEJO (MONTEJO), Administrative Officer,
and GEORGE G. A13RINA(ABRINA), Supply Officer, all of the
Provincial Government of Samar, while in the performance of
their administrative and/or official functions and committing
the crime in relation to office, taking advantage of their official
position, conspiring and confederating with one another and
with accused private individual ROCELYN L. LARCE (LARCE),
owner and operator of Zybermed Medi Pharma (Zybermed), did
then and there will fully, unlawfully, feloniously appropriate,
take, misappropriate or consent or permit another person to
take for her own personal use and benefit the total amount of
Two Million Three Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand Eight
Hundred Sixty One and Twenty Seven Centavos
(PhP2,327,861.27) in public funds by causing the payment to
Zybermed, the said a mount for the purchase of dental supplies
even if the purchase is "unnecessary and non-responsive to the
exigencies of the service," arid despite Zybermed's ineligibility
to enter into such transaction, by the following acts of the
accused: TAN approved the transaction and failed to account
the medicines and said public funds after due demand;
SABENECIO released the check with number 550350 as
payment to Zybermed without the complete supporting
documents and failed to account for the medicines and the
expended amount upon demand; DETOSIL certified that the
transaction was supported with complete documents, when in
fact it was not; YBOA received the goods despite the lack of
space at the Provincial General Services Office warehouse and
signed the Acceptance and Inspection Report; MONTEJO made
the requisition even when there was no need of the
items/medicines at the time of the purchase; ABRINA failed to
indicate the date of inspection in the Acceptance and Inspection
Report; and LARCE accepted the payment despite Zybermed's
ineligibility to transact business with the Provincial
Government of Samar; all these acts caused the payment and
facilitated the release and misappropriation of the sum of
PhP2,327 ,861.27 or the dental supplies supposedly purchased
for the said amount, which transaction was subsequently
disallowed by the Commission on Audit, to the damage and
prejudice of the govern ment and public interest of the aforesaid
surn.I>

15 Id.
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SB-17-CRM-2164

That on 21 August 2007, or sometime prior or subsequent
thereto, in the City of Catbalogan, Samar, Philippines, and
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, MILAGROSA T.
TAN (TAN), BIENVENIDO Z. SABENECIO, JR. (SABENECIO),
both high-ranking public officers being the Provincial Governor
and Provincial Treasurer, respectively, and as such are in
custody or control of the local funds by reason of the duties of
their office and for which they are accountable, FRANCASIO M.
DETOSIL (DETOSIL), Provincial Accountant, ARIEL G. YBOA
(YBOA), OIC-Provincial General Service Office, ROLANDO B.
MONTEJO (MONTEJO), Administrative Officer, and GEORGE
G. ABRINA (ABRINA), Supply Officer, all of the Provincial
Government of Samar, while in the performance of their
administrative and/ or official functions and committing the
crime in relation to office, taking advantage of their official
position, conspiring and confederating with one another and
with accused private individual ROCELYN L. LARCE (LARCE),
owner and operator of Zybermed Medi Pharma (Zybermed), did
then and there will fully, unlawfully, feloniously appropriate,
take misappropriate or consent or permit another person to
take for her own personal use and benefit the total amount of
Thirty Three Million Six Hundred Eighty Three Thousand Three
Hundred Forty Four Pesos and Twelve Centavos
(PhP33,683,344.12) in public funds by causing the payment to
Zybermed, the said amount for the purchase of various drugs
and medicines even if the purchase is "unnecessary and non-
responsive to the exigencies of the service," and despite
Zybermed's ineligibility to enter into such transaction, by the
following acts of the accused: TAN approved the transaction
and failed to account the medicines and said public funds after
due demand; SABENECIO released the check with number
568726 as payment to Zybermed without the complete
supporting documen ts and failed to account for the medicines
and the expended amount upon demand: DETOSIL certified
that the transaction was supported with complete documents,
when in fact it was not; YBOA received the goods despite the
lack of space at the Provincial General Services Office
warehouse and signcd the Acceptance and Inspection Report;
MONTEJO made the requisition even when there was no need
of the items/medicines at the time of the purchase; ABRINA
failed to indicate the date of inspection in the Acceptance and
Inspection Report; and LARCE accepted the payment despite
Zybermed's ineligibility to transact business with the Provincial
Government of Samar; all these acts caused the payment and
facilitated the release and misappropriation of the sum of
PhP33,683,344.12 or the medicines supposedly purchased for
the said amount, which transaction was subsequently
disallowed by the Commission on Audit, to the damage and
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prejudice of the government and public interest of the aforesaid
sum.16

A summary of the thirteen (13) Informations above IS

shown in the following table:

Criminal Nature of Name/s of the Alleged Amount
Case No. Charge accused act/s (in PhP)
SB-17- Section 3(g) 1. Milagrosa T. Tan, Purchase of 30,702,190.18
CRM-2152 of RA. No. 2. Roselyn L. Larce drugs and

3019 aka Roselyn L. Fajardo medicines
SB-17- Section 3(g) 1. Milagrosa T. Tan, Purchase of 4,654,980.54
CRM-2153 of R.A. No. 2. Roselyn L. Larce drugs and

3019 aka Roselyn L. Fajardo medicines
SB-17- Section 3(g) 1. Milagrosa T. Tan, Purchase of 33,683,344.12
CRM-2154 of RA. No. 2. Roselyn L. Larce drugs and

3019 aka Roselyn L. Fajardo medicines
SB-17- Section 3(e) 1. Milagrosa T. Tan, Purchase of 15,350,670.14
CRM-2155 of RA. No. 2. Bienvenido Z. drugs and

3019 Saberiecio, Jr., medicines
3. Francasio M.
Detosil,
4. Ariel G. Yboa,
5. Rolando B. Montejo,
6. George G. Abrina
7. Roselyn L. Larce aka
Roselyn L. Faiardo

SB-17- Section 3(e) 1. Milagrosa T. Tan, Purchase of 2,327,119.27
CRM-2156 of R.A. No. 2. Bienvenido Z. dental

3019 Sabenecio, Jr.', supplies
3. Francasio M.
Detosil,
4. Ariel G. Yboa,
5. Rolando B. Montejo,

. 6. George G. Abrina
7. Roselyn L. Larce aka
Ro~n L. Fajardo

SB-17- Section 3(e) 1. Milagrosa T. Tan, Purchase of 15,351,520.04
CRM-2157 of R.A. No. 2. Bienvenido Z. drugs and

3019 Sabenecio, Jr., medicines
3. Francasio M.
Detosil,
4. Ariel G. Yboa,
5. Rolando B. Montejo;.
6. George G. Abrina
7. Roselyn L. Larce aka
Roselvn L. Faiardo

SB-17- Section 3(e) 1. Milagrosa T. Tan, Purchase of 2,327,861.27
CRM-2158 of R.A. No. 2. Bienvenido Z. dental

3019 Sabenecio, Jr., supplies
3. Francasio M.
Delosil,
4. Ariel G. Yboa,
5. Rolando B. Montejo,
6. George G. Abrina
7. Roselyn L. Larce aka
Roselyn L. Fajardo

16 Id.
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-
SB-17- Section 3(e) l. Milagrosa T. Tan, Purchase of 33,683,344.12
CRM-2159 of R.A. No. 2. Bienvenido Z. drugs and

3019 Sabenecio, Jr., medicines
3. Francasio M.
Detosil,
4. Ariel G. Yboa,
5. Rolando B. Montejo,
6. George G. Abrina
7. Roselyn L. Larce aka
Roselvn L. Faiardo

SB-17- Art. 217 of l. Milagrosa T. Tan, Purchase of 15,350,670.14
CRM-2160 the RPC 2. Bienvenido Z. drugs and

(Malversation Sabenecio, Jr., medicines
of Public 3. Francasio M.
Funds or Detosil,
Property 4. Ariel G. Yboa,

5. Rolando B. Montejo,
6. George G. Abrina
7. Roselyn L. Larce aka
Roselvn L. Fajardo

SB-17- Art. 217 of l. Milagrosa T. Tan, Purchase of 2,327,119.27
CRM-2161 the RPC 2. Bienveri.ido Z. dental

(Malversation Sabenecio, Jr., supplies
of Public 3. Francasio M.
Funds or Detosil,
Property 4. Ariel G. Yboa,

5. Rolando B. Montejo,
6. George G. Abrina ..
7. Roselyn L. Larce aka
Roselvn L. Faiardo

SB-17- Art. 217 of l. Milagrosa T. Tan, Purchase of 15,351,520.04
CRM-2162 the RPC 2. Bienvenido Z. drugs and

(Malversation Sabenecio, Jr., - medicines
of Public 3. Francasio M.
Funds or Detosil,
Property 4. Ariel G. Yboa,

5. Rolando B. Montejo,
6. George G. Abrina
7. Roselyn L. Larce aka
Roselvn L. Faiardo

SB-17- Art. 217 of l. Milagrosa T. Tan, Purchase of 2,327,86l.27
CRM-2163 the RPC 2. Bienvenido Z. dental

(Malversation Sabenecio, Jr., supplies
of Public 3. Francasio M.
Funds or Detosil,
Property 4. Ariel G. Yboa,

5. Rolando B. Montejo,
6. George G. Abrina
7. Roselyn L. Larce aka
Roselyn L. Fajardo

SB-17- Art. 217 of i Milagrosa T. Tan, Purchase of 33,683,344.12
CRM-2164 the RPC 2. Bienvenido Z. drugs and

(Malversation Sabenecio, Jr., medicines
of Public 3. Francasio M.
Funds or Detosil,
Property 4. Ariel G. Yboa,

5. Rolando B: Montejo,
6. George G. Abrina
7. Roselyn L. Larce aka
Roselvn L. Fajardo
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The Court issued Hold Departure Orders against all the
accused on December 5,2017.17

The accused filed their separate Motions to Dismiss but
these were denied in a Resolution dated February 20, 2018.
Their Motions for Reconsideration were likewise denied.

All the accused were arraigned on June 22, 2018 and
pleaded not guilty to all the charges against them. IS

At the pre-trial conference on October 5,2018, the parties
entered into a stipulation of .facts and admitted certain
documentary exhibits. The parties agreed to the following
stipulation of facts:

1. That Milagrosa T. Tan was the Provincial Governor of
Samar '? at the time material to these cases;

2. That whenever referred to, orally or in writing, by the
Honorable Court and the Prosecution and/ or its
witnesses, Milagrosa T. Tan is the same person
accused in these cases.w

3. That the Governor is a signatory of Box C in the
Disbursement Voucher.>! Only accused Larce did not
stipulate;

4. That the signatory to the checks is the treasurer, who
at the time material to the cases, is Sabenecio, but
only in so far as the name is reflected in the checks
according to the procedure.F

5. The existence of COA Audit Reports for 2006, 2007
and 2008. Only accused Larce did not admit to this
stipulation.vs On the other hand, Accused Sabenecio
denied the fact of receipt of the COA Audit Reports;

6. The existence and the receipt of the Notice(s) of
Disallowance; 24

7. The existence of the Audit Observation Memorandum
(AOM) No. 2000-002-101 (2007) dated April 30,
2008;

17 Records, Vol. 11,pp. 51-52.
1,8 Records, Vol. IV, p. 67.
1~TSN, dated October 5, 2018, p. 11.
20 Id., at p. 12.
21 Id., at pp. 20-21.
22 Id., at pp. 22-23.
23 ld., at p. 23.
24 id., pp. 26-27.
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8. That there w(as)ere purchase(s) of various kinds of
medicines from Zybermed in 2007 ;25

9. That the owner of Zybermed is Roselyn L. Larce.
Accused Montejo, Abriria and Yboa stated that they
do not have personal knowledge as to the true
owner= of Zybermed;

10.That Zybermed was registered from 2002 to 2007
based on the DTI Certification dated March 22, 2005
marked as Exhibit D-3;27

11.That Zybermed was registered from 2002 to 2012;28
12.That there were business permits and licenses issued

to Zybermed by the City ofPasig from 2005 to 2007;29
13.That Zybermed is registered with the Food and Drugs

Administration based on the license dated February
11, 2003 and June 12, 2008 and that the effective
period of a registration is 5 years from date of
issuance ·30,

14.That Zybermed was not registered in Catbalogan and
that it has no business permit and licensing unit in
the said City based on the Certification issued by
Arden B. Cuerico, Licensing Officer IV, marked as
Exhibit A-3;:31

15.That the business permit of Zybermed is in Pasig City
only;32

16.The existence of Appropriation Ordinance for the year
2006 and 2007 containing an item for non-office
expenditures, including the health program, and that
the appropriation is included in their Provincial
Annual Budget.c-

17.That Milagrosa T. Tan was not a member of the Bids
and Awards Committee, that she signed the
Disbursement Voucher after it passed through the
BAC and the certifying officers have already signed.>'

18.That Milagrosa T. Tan was the Head of the Procuring
Entity (HoPE).35

25 ld., at pp. 30-3l.
26 Id., at p. 32.
27 ld., at p. 36.
28 ld., at p. 36.
29 ld., at p. 37.
30 ld., at pp. 39-40.
31 ld., at p. 40.
32 ld., at p. 42 ..
33 ld., at pp. 42-43.
34 ld., at p. 43.
35 Id., at p. 44.
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19.That Roselyn L. Larce is a private individual, not a
governmen t official.36

During the pre-trial, the Court then determined that the
only issue left to be resolved in this case is legal and not
factual-i.e., whether or not the findings of COA that the
purchases of the subject medicines (and medical supplies) are
not necessary and responsive to the exigencies of public service
tantamount to violations of Section 3 (g)and (e)of R.A. No. 3019
and Malversation und er the Revised Penal Code. The pre- trial
was deemed terminated on the same day."? To buttress their
respective arguments, the parties submitted their Memoranda
to guide the Court in the determination of criminal liability of
the accused.

The prosecution filed its Memorandum on November 5,
2018. It prays for the conviction of all the accused in these cases
based on the following grounds:

1. The first and second elements of Section 3(g) of R.A. No.
3019 are undisputed. The parties stipulated that all the
accused except Larce we!"epublic officers at the time
material to these cases.· Accused Larce is the
owner / proprietor / general manager of Zybermed Medi
Pharma. The parties also stipulated on the purchase of
medicines and dental supplies which is the subject
matter of the three (3) Notices of Disallowance.

2. The third element is whether or not the transactions are
manifestly and grossly disadvantageous to the
government. COA Reports showed adverse findings in
the yearly purchase of medicines and drugs by the
province. It was increased tremendously in 2007 as
shown in the table below:

2005 2006 2007 2008
13,345,253.80 19,313,526.92 73,876,384.65 43,563,682.43

COA cited COA Circular No. 85-55A as the basis for the
disallowance. The auditors characterized the purchase
as "unnecessary expenditures".

The following deficiencies were found during the audit:
a. The utility of the goods cannot be ascertained at the

time of the purchase;

36 ld., at p. 45.
37 Records, Vol. 4, p. 497.
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b. There were no supporting documents to the
Disbursement Vouchers (DVs);

c. The Provincial General Services Office has no
sufficient space to store the large quantity of
medicines, drugs and dental supplies;

d. The goods were covered by only one Purchase Order
(PO) but the delivery of the items was staggered into
two (2) contrary to what is indicated in the PO that
the items have to be delivered immediately.

According to the prosecution, an expenditure is
unnecessary if the item/ object is not used according to
normal usage/practice. The purpose is for
Medical/Dental Mission as shown in the Purchase
Requests but the Requisition and Issue Slips (RIS)
showed that they were distributed mostly to the
municipal and barangay officials intended only as
medical assistance. The medical missions conducted
were not validated by physicians. No other documents
were submitted to prove the need to distribute huge
quantity of drugs and medicines.

As .shown in the Notices of Disallowance, the
management did not submit any proof of consumption.
Iterns bought or service rendered are unnecessary when
they are not needed or useful in the place where it is
intended to be used.

The purchase of medicines per se is not prohibited,
however, the purchase of large quantities amounting to
PhP73,876,384.65 not by the Department of Health or
any of its subsidiaries is irregular and unnecessary.

There is no evidence to prove that the municipalities
and barangays requested them. The purchase,
therefore, has no basis. At the time of the audit, the
utilization cannot be validated for lack of signature of
physicians.

Clearly, as mentioned in the NDs, there is no actual
need by the province to purchase such huge amount of
medicines and dental supplies.

The purchase is .manifestly and grossly
disadvantageous because it utilized PhP73,876,384.65
when there is no actual need. Further, the Provincial
General Services Officehas no sufficient space to store
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such large quantity of goods. This was admitted by
accused Tan in her Motion for Reconsideration received
by the Office of the Ombudsman on December 22,2016,
to wit:

"22. Concededlv, the drugs and medicines subject of the
Complaint were delivered and stored at the "Himyangan", or
Respondent Tan's official residence, which is actually an
extension of the Governor's Office, but this was primarily due to
the fact that the PGSO does not have a warehouse that can
accommodate the storage of all the drugs and medicines that
were delivered by Zybermed Medi Pharrna."

Despite this, accused Tan still approved the Obligation
Request, Purchase Request, Purchase Order and
Disbursement Voucher. She even signed the checks.
Being the head of the province, she should safeguard
and protect the funds of the province.

3. As shown in the Notices of Disallowance, the following
persons are liable in conspiracy for their concerted overt
acts as follows:
a. Accused Tan for approving the transactions;
b. Accused Sabenecio for releasing the checks for

payment without complete supporting documents;
c. Accused Detosil for certifying that the transactions

were supported by complete documentations;
d. Accused Montejo for making the requisition even

when there was no need for the items at the time of
the purchases;

e. Accused Yboa for receiving the goods which could riot
be stocked at the PGSO warehouse due to
insufficient space and for signing the Acceptance and
Inspection Report without indicating the date when
the goods were received;

f. Accused Abrina for not indicating the date of
inspection in the Acceptance and Inspection Report;
and

g. Accused Larce for being the owner, manager,
proprietor of Zybermed Medi Pharrna.

The procuremen t was covered by only one Purchase
Order but the delivery was staggered into two (2)
contrary to what was indicated in the PO that the items
have to be delivered immediately.
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It would not have been completed without the collective
efforts and approval by the accused of the POs and DVs.
Their combined efforts facilitated the irregular purchase
of medicines and dental supplies resulting to
unnecessary disbursement of public funds to the
damage and injury to the Province of Samar.

4. Accused Tan and Sabenecio, being the Governor and
Treasurer, are accountable officers and their
responsibility over the local health funds is immediate
and primary. The. accusation that they were not able to
.account for the disallowed amount remains unrebutted.
Also, it is unrebutted that at the time of the audit, some
of the medicines were found in the residence of accused
Tan which is not considered an official place where the
goods procured by the government should be stored.
Accused Tan is presumed to have used/converted the
same for her personal use / consumption.

Moreover, the accused cannot produce or submit a
validation/verification on the utilization of the
medicines and dental supplies. The COA auditors
observed that the RISs were undated. The undated
uniform letter-requests bore the same handwriting
except for the signatures of the recipients. This gives
room for doubt as to the authenticity of the information
therein.

Accused Detosil, Yboa, Montejo, Abrina and Larce are
also liable on the ground of conspiracy. The
transactions could not have been consummated
without the cooperation of the accused, The series of
transactions and the manner it was committed by the
accused clearly show a collective scheme to defraud the
public coffer.

Accused Larce filed her Memorandum on November 5,
2018.38 She said that Zybermed is eligible to transact business
with the public, including the Provincial Government of Samar,
during the period of commission of the alleged criminal acts.>?
She said that Zybermed had a business permit issued by Pasig
City from 2005 to 2007. It has been duly-registered with the

38 Records, Vol. 5, pp. 69-99.
39 Id., at p. 2.
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Bureau of Internal Revenue since 2002, with the Department of
Trade and Industry from 2002 to 2012, with the Bureau of Food
and Drugs from 2003 to 2008 and with the Department of
Budget and Management since 2006. Zybermed had barangay
clearances for operating a business from 2005 to 2007.40

She attached the following documents to prove that
Zybermed was eligible to transact business during the period
material to this case:

1. Certification of Registration of Business Name issued by
the DTI on August 26,2002 for Zybermed Medi Pharma
which will expire on August 26, 2007 (Exhibit 1-
Fajardo);

2. Official Receipt issued by the DTI dated August 26,
2002 (Exhibit 1-A-Fajardo);

3. Letter dated March 21, 2005 of accused Larce informing
the DTI of the change or transfer of the business
address (Exhibit 2-Fajardo);

4. Official Receipt issued by the DTI dated March 22,2005
(Exhibit 3-Fajardo);

5. Certificate of Business Name Registration dated
September 3, 2007 issued by the DTI (Exhibit 4-
Fajardo);

6. Business Permit issued by Pasig City dated February 9,
2005 with Control No: 0014476, Series of 2005, valid
until December 31, 2005 (Exhibit 5-Fajardo);

7. Business Permit issued by Pasig City dated January 23,
2006 with Control No. 07385, Series of 2006 valid until
December 31, 2006 (Exhibit 6-Fajardo);

8. Business Permit issued by Pasig City dated January 31,
2007 with Control No. 14321, Series of2007 valid until
December 31, 2007 (Exhibit 7-Fajardo]

9. License to Operate as Drug Distributor/Wholesaler
issued by the Bureau of Food and Drugs on February
11, 2003 with LTO No. RDI-MM-DW-1466 valid until
February 11, 2004 (Exhibit 8-Fajardo to Exhibit 8-A-
Fajardo)

10. Official Receipt issued by the Bureau of Food and
Drugs (BFD) dated February 6, 2003, in the amount of
PhP5,000.00 as Opening" Fee for 2003 (Exhibit 8-B-
Fajardo)

11. License to Operate as Drug Distributor/Wholesaler
issued Bureau of Food and Drugs on June 12, 2008

40 ld., at p. 3.
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with a notation which states "This replaces LTO No.
RDI-MM-DW-1466 . issued on 2-11-03" (Exhibit 9-

.Fajardo to Exhibit 9-A-Fajardo)
12. Official Receipt issued by the Bureau of Food and

Drugs dated February 11, 2005, in the amount of
PhPS,OOO.OOas Renewal Fee for 2005 (Exhibit 9-B-
Fajardo)

13. Letter dated May 17,2005, sent by accused Larce to
the BFD inforrning the latter of the change of business
address (Exhibit 10-Fajardo)

14. Certificate of Registration with the BIR dated July 30,
2002 (Exhibit Ll-Fajardo]

15. Tax clearance issued by the BIR dated August 24,
2005 (Exhibit 12-Fajardo)

16. Tax clearance issued by the BIR dated August 24,
2005 for bidding purposes (Exhibit 12-A-Fajardo)

17. Barangay Clearance dated February 8,2005 (Exhibit
13-Fajardo)

18. Barangay Clearance for Business Permit dated
January 10,2006 (Exhibit 14-Fajardo)

19. Certificate of Registration issued by the DBM on
February 6, 2006 (Exhibit lS-Fajardo)

20. Official Receipt issued by the DBM on February 6,
2006 for the payment of Certification Fee in the amount
of PhpSOO.OO(Exhibit lS-A-Fajardo)

According to accused Larce, she should be acquitted of all
the charges because, as a private individual, she had no
knowledge or con trol on whether or not the provincial
government's acquisition of the subject drugs and medicines is
necessary, and she did not participate or act in any manner in
the deliberations and approval of the subject government
projects. Zybermed's role came only after the projects have been
approved. It did not have any say in the approval. She had no
influence in the determination of whether or not the purchase
was necessary at that time. This was not even alleged in the
Informations and there is simply no basis to convict her.
Moreover, the necessity of the purchase is proven by the fact that
the Provincial Board had approved through the requisite
resolutions the acquisition of the medicines.

On November 14, 2018,. the. Court received the
Memorandum of accused Detosil. He prays for a judgment of
acquittal for the failure of the prosecution to prove the existence
of the elements of the crimes charged against him. In his
Memorandum, he argued that:
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1. The purchase of the subject medicines and dental
supplies by the Office of the Governor of the Province of
Samar was a necessary expenditure.

It passed the test of prudence or the diligence of a good
father of a family under Section 3.2 of COA Circular No.
85-SS-A dated September 8, 1985. It was pursuant to
the implementation of' the health program of the
Province of Samar which has the duty to protect the
health and welfare of its constituents. Moreover, it was
part of the annual procurement plan pursuant to
Sections 16 and 17 of the Local Government Code. It
was already pre-determined by law.

2. The prosecution failed to establish the elements of
Section 3(e) ofR.A. No. 3019. Only the first element was
established. It failed to establish that he committed the
prohibited acts during the performance of his official
duty or in relation to his public position as a former
provincial accountant. There was no actual proof that
he caused injury to any party including the Government
when he certified transactions which were supported by
complete documentation in relation to his duty. The
undue injury was neither specified nor proven to the
point of moral certainty. There was no proof that he gave
unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference to any
party or that he acted with manifest partiality, evident
bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence.

3. The prosecution failed to establish the fourth element
of malversation under Article 217 of the RPC, or that he
appropriated, took, misappropriated or consented or,
through abandonment or negligence, permitted another
person to take them.

The purchases were made as an integral component of
the implementation of the health program of the
province. The transactions. followed the proper
procedure and all the documents were complete when
he certified them.

On November 14, 2018, the Court received the
Memorandum submitted by accused Montejo wherein he argued
the following:
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1. The purchase of the 'eubject medicines and dental
supplies by the Office of the Governor of the Province of
Samar was a necessary expenditure.

2. It was an integral part of the health program of the
province pursuant to its mandate under Sections 16
and 17 ofR.A. No. 7160 to promote, ensure, support the
health and safety of its constituents and provide them
with basic services.

The provision of health services would necessarily
require and include the prescription, dispensation and
administration of medication and use of medical
supplies. Moreover, the medicines were intended to be
distributed for medical missions and relief operations of
the province.

The purchase passes the test of prudence or the
diligence of a good father of a family. It cannot be
gainsaid that it was necessary in the discharge of the
province's parens patriae duty to its constituents.

The absence of calamity is of no consequence
considering that the purchase was in pursuant to a
planned procurement activity approved by both the
Office of the Governor and the Sangguniang
Panlalauiiqan.

3. The necessity of procurement of the subject medicines
and dental supplies is a question of policy and wisdom
that is beyond judicial determination. Both the
Governor and the Sangguniang Panlalawigan already
determined the necessity of appropriating a budget for
health and social services which would necessarily
entail the procurement. Moreover, there is no showing
that the appropriations ordinances for the years 2005.
2006 and 2007 were declared inoperative by the DBM.

The only issue left is the necessity of the purchase.
However, this would require the Court to pass upon the
wisdom behind the procurement. The question to be
resolved is a question of policy and not legality.

The power to determine the necessity is lodged in the
Office of the Governor. The power to appropriate funds
is lodged in the Sangguniang Panlalawigan. This calls
for the exercise of wisdom. The question on the
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necessity therefore is a political question, one that has
to be determined by the people in their sovereign
capacity which is delegated to and exercised by their
elected representatives. It. is not a justifiable
controversy that may be the subject of review of this
Court.

4. Accused is not guilty of violation of Section 3(e) of R.A.
No. 3019. The prosecution failed to rebut the
presumption that he regularly performed his duties as
a public officer. The prosecution even conceded that the
subject medicines and dental supplies were procured
through appropriate channels. The prosecution also did
not raise any question on the conduct of the public
bidding. It has not shown evidence of undue injury. On
the contrary, the purchase redounded to the benefit of
the constituents of the province.

5. Accused is not guilty of violation of Article 217 of the
Revised Penal Code. He is not an accountable officer
within the purview of the said provision. As an
Administrative Officer, he did not have the custody or
control of public funds or property. There was no
showing that he appropriated, took, misappropriated or
consented, through abandonment or negligence,
permitted another person to take such public funds or
property. Moreover, the Court observed that the
elements of malversation are not present in this case
during the pre- trial.

On November 14, 2018, the Court received the
Memorandum of accused Yboa and Abrina wherein they averred
the following:

1. The specific acts allegedly committed by herein accused
are not anymore relevant to the sole issue to be resolved
in the instant case most especially that during the pre-
trial, the prosecution has not shown any intention of
proving its allegation of conspiracy and/ or connivance
among all the accused, and considering that the Notices
of Disallowance (lie the only bases of its position which
cannot at all prove conspiracy and/ or connivance in the
commission of th e crimes charged.
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With accused Yboa's act of alleged receipt of the
medicines and accused Abrina's act of alleged failure to
indicate the date of inspection are not patently
immaterial to the resolution of the case. They did not
take part in the determination of the necessity of the
purchase to the constituents of the province.

The prosecution did not show any intention to prove
conspiracy most especially that there will no longer be
a trial. Also, the NDs are still highly questionable being
the subject of an appeal before the COA.

2. The official functions of accused Yboa and Abrina as
provided for under the law and in their actual
performance thereof, do not at all include the
determination of the necessity of the purchase of
provincial properties, more so of medicines and drugs
for the constituents.

The two accused under the General Service Office are
only responsible for the acceptance,
handling/inventory, and distribution of government
properties. They are not expected to interfere with the
determination of the necessity of the goods.

The necessity of the purchase is not the subject matter
of the bidding process. It is the Sangguniang
Panlalawigan that is authorized by law to determine the
importance of the procurement and to enact the proper
appropriation ordinance.

3. There being an admission by the prosecution of the
existence of an appropriation ordinance, and there
being no issue on the health program to which the
purchased drugs and medicines pertain, no question on
the bidding and awards procedure, no more question on
the fact of delivery and distribution of the subject drugs
and medicines, the accused should be completely
absolved.

4. During the pre-trial, the prosecution has stipulated and
admitted that the only provision which may have been
violated is Section 3(g)of R.A.No. 3019. Section 3(e) of
R.A. No. 3019 and malversation are no longer in issue.
As a consequence, they should be acquitted.
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The consequence thereof is that all cases against them
have been dropped, if not abandoned, by the
prosecution during the pre-trial due to lack of evidence
and/ or failure to prove the cases.

On November 16, 2018, the Court received the
Memorandum of accused Tan. She prays that the cases against
her be dismissed based on the followinggrounds:

1. The purchase ofmedicines and dental supplies does not
fall within the purview of the illustrated cases on
unnecessary expenditures cited by Annex C of COA
Circular No. 2012-003.

2. The necessity of the purchase of medicines and dental
supplies can be gleaned from the fact that the Annual
Budget of the Province of Samar specifically provided for
Health Program. Under 'Other Non-OfficeExpenditures'
is the Health Program with a budget of PhP33million for
the year 2006 and Php40million for the year 2007. This
proposed budget was approved by the Sangguniang
Panlalawigan and an Appropriation Ordinance was
issued. The existence of the appropriation and the
Provincial Annual Budget is admitted by the
prosecution.

There were letters of request for supplies including
medicines. Public biddings were conducted. One of the
winning bidders was Zybermed Medi Pharma. The
documentary attachments to the disbursement
vouchers were completed and the certification, that an
appropriation exists, the amount has been obligated
and the funds are available, was issued by the
Provincial Budget Officer, Provincial Accountant and
Provincial Treasurer. Thereafter, accused Tan approved
the same.

After purchase, the supplies were then issued to the
requesting officials.The letter-requests were attached to
the Requisition and Issue Slips (RIS).

The need to purchase the items was already determined
at the time of the passage and approval of the Annual
Investment Program and Proposed Annual Budget of
the Province. This was then confirmed by the enactment
of the Annual Appropriation by the Sangguniang
Panlalawigan.
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3. There is no showing that the medicines and dental
supplies were overpriced or that there was any advance
payment or non-delivery of goods purchased or that the
government suffered substantial loss as a result of the
subject medicines and dental supplies. The last element
for a violation of Section 3(g) of R.A. No. 3019 is absent.

The sole bases for the filing of these cases are the
Notices of Disallowance issued by the COA. But
according to the COA, the utility of the goods cannot be
ascertained at the time of purchase because no other
supporting documents were attached to the DV to
justify the need to procure them. The COA said that
there should have been a certification from the
provincial health office to establish necessity.

The necessity of the putchases is justified by the mere
fact that it is part of the Annual Investment Program
and Annual Budget of the Province of Samar under its
Health Program.

There was no finding with respect to any overpricing,
advance payment, non-delivery of goods, nor any
substantial loss to the government as a result of the
subject purchase.

Moreover, the COA Notices of Disallowance upon which
the prosecution rely are still pending appeal. As such,
these criminal charges are premature.

4. The charges for violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019
and Malversation under Article 217 of the Revised Penal
Code cannot prosper given the admission by the
prosecution that there was public bidding, delivery of
purchased goods and distribution, as well as the fact
that an appropriation exists to support the purchase.

She attached the following Annexes in her Memorandum:

1. Annex 1 - Copy of the Letter of transmittal of the
Provincial Secretary addressed to the DBM Secretary re:
Ordinance No. 11-74-06, Series of 2006 of the
Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Samar, dated February
16, 2006; Copy of Ordinance No. 11-74-06 approving
the annual budget for fiscal year 2006 bearing the
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signature of the members of the Sangguniang
Panlalawigan and signature of approval of the
Governor.

2. Annex 2 - Copy of Appropriation Ordinance No. 11-02-
07 approving the annual budget for fiscal year 2007
bearing the signatures of the members of the
Sangguniang Panlalawigan and signature of approval of
the Governor.

On November 16, 2018, accused Sabenecio filed his
Memorandum wherein he argued the following:

1. The purchase of medicines and dental supplies was a
necessary expenditure. It was supported by health
programs and ordinances which show its necessity. The
prosecu tion even stipulated on the existence of the
Appropriation Ordinance, Provincial Annual Budget for
2006 and 2007 and that it was pursuant to the
procurement plan and public biddings were conducted.

The Province of Samar observed the test of prudence of
the diligence of a good father of a family in accordance
with Section 3.2 of COACircular No. 8S-SS-A.

2. He is not guilty of violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No.
3019 and malversation under Article 217 of the Revised
Penal Code. He did not act with manifest partiality, bad
faith or inexcusable negligence that caused undue
injury to any party including the government. It cannot
be said that he appropriated, took, misappropriated or
permitted another person to take custody or control of
public funds or property, such as the subject medicines
because they were duly procured in accordance with
law and duly delivered to the intended beneficiaries. He
released the checks for payments with supporting
documents. He did not participate in the preparation of
the vouchers. In fact, his participation was only
ministerial in nature to issue and sign the checks of the
concerned officers in accordance with the Manual on
the New Government Accounting System for Local
Government Units. He made sure that the
disbursement was covered by an appropriation
ordinance and the checks were drawn only with duly
approved disbursement vouchers.
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FACTS

On February 2, 2006, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of
the Province of Samar passed Ordinance No. 11-74-06
approving the Annual Budget for the FY 2006 of the said
province. The Ordinance provided a budget for Other Non-Office
Expenditures in the amount of Php81,452,000.00. The
Ordinance was approved on February 14, 2006 by accused
Milagrosa Tan as then Governor."!

The following year or on June 20, 2007, the Sangguniang
Panlalawigan passed Ordinance No. 11-02-07 approving the
Annual Budget for FY 2007 of the said province. This Ordinance
also provided an item for Other Non-Office Expenditures in
amount of Php93, 932,000.00. The Ordinance was approved by
accused Tan on June 20, 2007.42

Under its Local Budget Preparation Form No. 3 entitled
Program Appropriation and Obligation by Object prepared by
accused Tan as Department Head and accused Francasio
Detosil as OlC-Provincial Accountant, Other Non-Office
Expenditures included Health Programs with an actual budget
of Php19,787,268.00 for 2005, estimated budget of
Php33million for 2006 and an estimated budget of Php40million
for 2007. This was reviewed by a Maximo Sison, Jr. and
approved by the accused Tan as Governor.

Accused Tan con tended in :her Memorandum filed on
November 16,2018, that the Province of Samar received letters
from its municipalities and barangays requesting for assistance
for their projects, supplies and other items including medicines.

Sometime in 2007, the Province of Samar purchased
medicines and dental supplies for its constituents. At the time
of the purchase, accused Milagrosa T. Tan was then Provincial
Governor of Samar. Accused Bienvenido Z. Sabenecio, Jr., was
then Provincial Treasurer. Accused Francasio M. Detosil was
then Provincial Accountant. Accused Ariel G. Yboa was the OlC
of the Provincial General Service Office. Accused Rolando B.
Montejo was an Administrative Officer. Accused George G.
Abrina was the Supply Officer.

41 Annex 1, Memorandum of Accused Tan.
42 Annex 2, Memorandum of Accused Tan.
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A public bidding was conducted and Zybermed Medi
Pharma (Zybermed) was the winning bidder. Zybermed is owned
by accused Roselyn L. Larce a.k.a. Roselyn Larce Fajardo, a
private individual. Zybermed was registered with the
Department of Trade and Industry from 2002 to 200743 and
from 2008 to 201244. It was issued business permits and
licenses by the City of Pasig from 2005 to 2007 and was
registered with the Bureau of Food and Drugs on February 11,
2003 and June 12, 2008, both with 5-year effectivity.r'-
However, Zybermed was not registered in Catbalogan and has
no business permit and licenses in the said City based on the
Certification issued by Arden B. Cuenco, Licensing Officer IV.46

Accused Tan, the Head of the Procuring Entity (HoPE),
signed the subject Disbursement Vouchers after the medicines
and medical supplies were procured through the Bids and
Awards Committee (BAC)and delivered, and after the certifying
officers affixed their signatures therein. Accused Sabenecio, as
Treasurer, together with Accused Tan were the signatories of
the checks.

The dates of the purchase of the medicines as well as the
checks and the amount paid are shown in the table below:

Date Check Amount (in PhP)

3/28/07 550208 15,350,670.14

4/16/07 550346 15,351,520.04
8/21/07 568726 33,683,344.12

On the other hand, the dates of the purchase, checks and
the amount paid for the dental supplies are shown in the table
below:

Date Check Amount (in PhP)

3/28/07 550211 2,327,119.27

4/16/07 550350 2,327,861.27

43 Exhibit 0-3.
44 TSN, dated October 5, 2018, p. 36.
45 ld., at pp. 39-40.
46 Exhibit A-3.



Decision
People v. Milagrosa Tan, et at.
SB-17-CRM-21S2 to 2164
Page 34 of 67
x ----- -- ------ ------ ---- ---------- ---- ---- -------- ---- --- ----- - x

These transactions were supported by the following
documents as shown in the audit reports:

1. ND No. 09-009-100(07)
a. DV No. 100-07-03-1079 (Exhibit F) containing the

names and signatures of accused Tan (Governor),
Detosil (OIC-Provincial Accountant) and Sabenecio
(Provincial Treasurer)

b. Copy of Check No. 550208 (Exhibit G) dated March 28,
2007 issued by Zybermed

c. Official Receipt No. 0221 (Exhibit G-1) dated March 29,
2007 in the amount of Php15,350,670.14 issued by
Zybermed

d. Obligation Request No. 101070200334 (Exhibit H) for
Health Programs under the column for Particulars in
the amount of Php33million dated February 16, 2007

e. Acceptance and Inspection Report No. 020 (Exhibit I)"
containing a signature of the receiving officer and the
name and signature of the inspection officer. The dates
of receipt and inspection are left blank.

f. Purchase Order No. 056-2007 (Exhibits J and K)dated
March 27, 2007 containing the signatures of the
Zybermed representative and accused Tan. Accused
Detosil certified that funds are available.

g. Purchase Request No. 021 (Exhibit K) for the purchase
of drugs and medicines in the amount of Php33million
dated February 14,2007 with the signatures of accused
Montejo as Requisitioning Officer and accused Tan. The
purpose for the request was "medical mission".

h. DV No. 100-07 -03-1078A (Exhibit L) containing the
names and signatures of accused Tan (Governor),
Detosil (OIC-Provincial Accountant) and Sabenecio
(Provincial Treasurer)

1. Copy of Check No. 550346 (Exhibit M) dated April 16,
2007

J. Official Receipt No. 0253 (Exhibit M-I) dated April 23,
2007 in the amount of Php15,351,520.04 issued by
Zybermed .

k. Obligation Request No. 101-07-02-00334 (Exhibit N)for
Health Programs under the column for Particulars in
.the amount of Php33million dated February 16, 2007
containing the signatures of accused Tan and Maximo
Sison as Provincial Budget Officer

. 1. Acceptance and Inspection Report No. 025 (Exhibit 0)
containing a signatures of accused Yboa as Receiving
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Officer and accused Abrina as the Inspection Officer.
The dates of receipt and inspection are left blank.

m.Purchase Ordet No. 056-2007 (Exhibit P) dated March
27, 2007 with the signatures of the Zybermed
representative and accused Tan and only the name of
accused Detcsil

n. Purchase Request No. 021(Exhibit Q) dated February
14, 2007 with the signatures of accused Montejo as
Requisitioning Officer and Tan as Governor. The
purpose was for a medical mission.

2. ND No. 09-010-100 (07)
a. DV No. 100-12-02-5669 (Exhibit FF) with the

signatures of accused Detosil, Sabenecio, Tan and
Larce

b. Copy of Check No. 568726 (Exhibit GG) dated August
21; 2007 in the amount of Php33,683,344.12

c. Sales Invoice No. 0071 (Exhibit HH) dated August 2007
prepared by accused Larce and the blank for the
recipient had no name or signature.

d. Obligation Request No. 101070702116 (Exhibit Il) for
Health Program with the signatures of accused Tan and
Maximo Sison, Jr. as Provincial Budget Officer

e. Acceptance and Inspection Report- (Exhibit JJ) without
A1RNo., with the signatures of the Receiving Officer and
Inspection Officer without the dates of receipt and
inspection

f. Purchase Request (Exhibit KK) without a PR No., of
medicines for a medical mission, dated July 16, 2007
with the signatures of accused Montejo and Tan

g. Purchase Order No. 174-2007 (Exhibit LL)dated August
14; 2007 of medicines with the signatures of accused
Tan and the representative of Zybenned and the name
of accused Detosil

3. ND No. 09-016-100 (07)
a. DV No. 100-08-03-1082A (Exhibit S) with the

signatures of accused Detosil, Sabenecio arid TaJ.1.and
the representative of Zybenned

b. Copy of Check No. 550350 (Exhibit T) in the arnourrt of
Php2;327 ,861.27 dated April 16, 2007

c. Official Receipt No. 0254 (Exhibit T-1) dated April 23,
2007 in the amount of Php2 ,327 ,861.27

d. Obligation Request No. 101070200341 (Exhibit U) for
"Medicines to the Barangay Program" amounting to
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Php5million with the signature only of Maximo Sison as
Provincial Budget Officer

e. Acceptance and Inspection Report No. 026 (Exhibit V)
with the signature of the Receiving Officer and the
signature of George Abrina as Inspection Officer. The
dates of receipt and inspection were left blank.

f. Purchase Order No. 055-2007 (Exhibit W) dated Match
27, 2007 with the signatures of accused Tart and the
representative of Zybermed and only the rtame of
accused Detosil

g. Purchase Request No. 020 (Exhibit X) dated February
14, 2007; indicating that the purpose was for a dental
mission, with the signatures of accused IViontejo as
Requisitioning Officer and accused Tan as Governor

h. DV No. 100-07-03-1083 (Exhibit Y)with the signatures
of accused Detosil, Sabenecio, Tan and the
representative of Zybermed

1. Copy of Check No. 550211 (Exhibit Z) dated Match 28,
2007 in the amount of Php2,327, 119.27

J. Official Receipt No. 0222 (Exhibit Z-1) dated March 29,
2007 in the arnourit of Php2,327, 119.27 with the
signature of the representative of Zybermed

k. Obligation Request No. 101-07-02-00341 (Exhibit AA)
for medicines in the amount of Php5mil1ion with the
signatures of accused Tan and Maxima Sison as
Provincial Budget Officer

1. Acceptance and Inspection Report No. 021 (Exhibit BB)
with the signature of the Receiving Officer and the
signature of accused Abrina as Inspection Officer. The
dates of receipt and inspection Were left blank.

m.Purchase Order No. 055-2007 (Exhibit CC) dated Match
27, 2007 with the signatures of accused Tan and the
representative of Zybermed and only the name of
accused Detosil

n. Putchase Request No. 020 (Exhibit DD) of medicines for
a dental mission, dated February 14, 2007 in the
amount of Php5million with the signatures of accused
Montejo and Tan

After the purchase, the supplies were distributed to the
various municipalities and barangays within the province of
Samar. The letter-requests were attached to the Requisition and
Issue Slips.
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The Commission on Audit (COA)then conducted an audit
during the years 2006, 2007 and 2008 and the corresponding
COAAudit Reports for these fiscal years were issued.

After its audit, the Commission on Audit (COA)issued 3
Notices of Disallowance on August 7, 2009; to wit:

ND No. 09-009-100(07) - Exhibit E
P t f d d diciayrnen 0 rugs an me icmes

Date Check No. Amount Dfsallowed
3/28/2007

-

550208 15,350;670.14
4/16/2007 550346 15;351;520.04

NIJ No. 09-010-100(07) - Exhibit EE
P t f d d diciavrnen 0 rugs an me icmes

Date Check No. Amount Disallowed
8/21/2007 568726 33,683,344.12

ND No. 09-016-100(07) - Exhibit R
Pavrnent . f d tal 1·aymen 0 en supp res

Date Check No. Amount Disal10wed
3/28/2007 550211 2,327;119.27
4/16/2007 550350 2,327 ;861.27

--

The COA found the transactions to be an "urineccessary
expenditure'; as defined under COACircular No. 85-55A, dated
September 8, 1985. It noted the following deficiencies:

1. Time of Need. The utility of the goods cannot be
ascertained at the time of purchase. No other
supporting documents were attached to the
Disbursement Voucher to justify the need to procure
the gross amounts of drugs and medicines as well as
dental supplies, at the time of the purchase. The
Provincial General Services Office has no sufficient
space to store the goods. The procurement was coveted
only by one Purchase Order but the delivery was
staggered in two contrary to what was indicated in the
PO that the items have to be delivered immediately.

2. Frequency/Nature of Use. The transaction is not
considered as normal practice/usage. The intent in
procuring the items were for medical mission but the
individual Requisition and Issue Slips submitted,
together with undated uniform letter-requests ftorn
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supposed recipients showed that they were distributed
mostly to municipal and barangay officials int.ended
only as medical as sistancc. Some were for medical
mission but majority of the items were hot validated by
physicians. No other documents were submitted
proving that a medical mission was conducted.
In the purchase of the dental supplies, the dates of
receipt and inspection in the Acceptartce and Inspection
Report were left blank leaving room for doubt as to the
actual dates of acceptance and inspection. The RISs
and undated uniform letter-requests bore the same
handwriting except for the signatures. No other
documents were submitted to validate what have beeri
stated in the RISs.
As tegards ND No. 09-010-100(07), the RISs and
requests showed that the drugs and medicines Were
distributed mostly to the municipal and baranqau
officials intended only as medical assistance and
emergency health services. There was also a staggered
distribution of the medicines which is proof that the
items were not needed at the time of the purchase on
August 21, 2007.

3. Location. The location of the items distributed to the
officials could not be determined because the
mariagernent did not require to submit proof of
consumption pertaining to the medical miasion
conducted at their end. The management did not
require them to validate what has been stated in the
RISs. As for the dental supplies, the amount of
Php2,458,843.00 worth of dental supplies procured on
March 28, 2007 was not even supported with RISs.

On April 1, 2008, State Auditor Sonia Alvarina of the COA
wrote a letter addressed to accused Tan as Governor requesting
.the latter's presence as well as of the other officials of the
Provincial Government of Samar for the exit audit conference
which was conducted on April 22, 2008 at the Provincial
Auditor's Office. During the conference, the COA discussed with
them its audit observations during the review of the financial
transactions and operations of the Provincial Government.

On April 30, 2008, the COA issued an Audit Observation
Memorandum (AOM) No. 2008-002-101 (2007). Among the
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audit observations and recommendation of the COA ate the
following: .

xxx

6 Control measures adopted by the Provincial Government for the
procurement of drugs and medicines worth Phpl04,993,316.80
particularly in the manner of acceptance, custody,
recordkeeping, maintenance, including distribution were found
inappropriate, inadequate and ineffective based on sound

. internal control system on supply and property management as
required under Section 124 of P.D. No. 1445 and Art. 20, Section
490 b3(I), (VI)and (VIII)of R.A. No. 7160. Likewise, issuances of
the above items to intended beneficiaries/ end-users could not be
ascertained due to the absence of distribution list necessary for
proper accounting/ liquidation thereof.

Recommendation:

Submit the vouchers and its supporting documents covering
payments for the procurement of drugs and medicines including
its distribution lists in order to establish the validity, accuracy
and existehce of the Drugs and Medicines Inventory account
balance of Php73,876;384.65 at year end.

Likewise, require the PGSO to take custody of all items delivered
to the Provincial Government and to keep all items for stock in
the PGSO warehouse. Moreover, he should be obliged to prepare
and submit the SSMI to the Provincial Accountant as basis for
recording the cost of the issued drugs arid medicines, using the
moving average method, as expenses. Further, the Accounting
Unit should update the inventory records to reflect the correct
value of the Drugs and Medicines Inventory account in the books.

Also; install an adequate system of internal controls whereby the
work of one can be checked by another to ensure that no single
person monopolizes the acquisition, receipt, issuance and
safekeeping of drugs and medicines procured by the Provincial
Government.

On September 23, 2009, accused Tan received a copy of
the Notices of Disallowance. On November 16, 2009; she filed
an appeal before the Regional Director of the COA. It was only
on March 14, 2017 that she received a copy of the COARegional
OfficeVIIIDecision dated February 24, 2017. Oh May 24, 2017,
she filed a Notice of Appeal with an Appeal Memorandum
questioning the Decision. The said appeal is still pending
resolution.
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DISCUSSION

Section 3(g), N..A. No. 3019

Did the prosecution establish the elements of Section 3,
Paragraph (g) of Republic Act No. 3019, as amended? Were the
contracts or transactions betuieeti the Province of Samar throuqh.
its then. Governor, accused Tan, and eo-accused Larce grossly
and manifestly disadvantageous to the qouernmeni as the COA
considered the purchases unnecesearu?

Accused Milagrosa T. Tan, and Roselyn L. Larce, a.k.a.
Roselyn Larce Fajardo, then Provincial Governor of the Province
of Sarnar, and Proprietor of Zybermed Medi Pharma,
respectively, are indicted for 3 counts ofviolation of Section 3(g),
R.A. No. 3019, as arnertded, as shown in the table below:

Criminal Time of Al1egedAds Transaction Ainouttt
Case No. Commission tHsal10wed

SB-17- Match 28, X x x purchase drugs and Purchase of 30,702,190.18
CRM-2152 2007 to April medicines totaling to x x x drugs and

16,2007, or from Zybermed Medi medicines
sometime Pharma, owned and

prior or operated by accused
ROSELYN L. LARCE, a

subsequent Pasig City based business
thereto entity not licensed to

SB-17, Match 28, operate business In Purchase of 4,654,980.54
CRM-2153 2017 to April Catbalogan City, Samat, drugs and

16,2007; or and in Pasig City, which medicines
sometime transaction was deemed
priot or "unnecessary and non-

subsequent responsive to the

thereto exigencies of the service"
by the Commission on --

SB-17- August 21 Audit, there being no Purchase of 33,683,344.12
CRM-2154 2007, or justification for the drugs and

sometime purchase of such large medicines
prior or quantities of drugs,
subsequent medicines, and dental
thereto supplies, thus both

accused, in conspiracy
with each other, had
entered into a contract
that is grossly
disadvan tageou s to the
government

The elements of Section 3, Paragraph (g) of Republic Act
No. 3019, as amended, are: (1) that the accused is a public
officer; (2) that he entered into a contract or transaction on
behalf of the government; and (3) that such contract or
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transaction is grossly and manifestly disadvantageous to the
government. 47

The first element that the accused was a public officer at
the time of the alleged commission of the crime, is undisputed.
This was stipulated on by the parties at the Pre-Trial Conference
dated October 5, 2018 that accused Tan was the Governor of
the Province of Samar at the time material to these cases. On
the other hand, accused Larce, the owner jproprietor j general
manager of Zyberrned Medi Pharrna, is a private individual, who
allegedly conspired with said accused public officer by entering
into a contract for the purchase of large quantities of drugs,
medicines and dental supplies which .is grossly
disadvantageous to the government.

The secorid element, that the accused entered into a
contract or trahsaction on behalf of the government, is also
settled. There is ho question that there were purchases by the
Provincial Governtnent of Samatrepresented by accused Tan as
Governor, of drugs; medicines as well as dental supplies from
Zybermed Medi Pharrna during the time alleged in the
Informations. In fact, the parties stipulated on the purchase of
medicines and dental supplies which is the subject matter of
the three (3) Notices of Disallowance.

The third element, that the contract or transaction is
grossly and manifestly disadvantageous to the government, is
the decisive point in these cases.

The third element requires that the transaction or contract
must be grossly and manifestly disadvantageous to the
government Was defined by the Supreme Court in Mirarida v.
Sandiqanbauan=:

"Manifest" rnearis that it is evident to the senses, open,
obvious, notorious, unmistakable, etc+" "Gross" means
"flaqrant, shameful, such conduct as is not to be
excused. "50 On the one hand, "disadvantageous" is
defined as unfavorable, prejudicial. 51

47 PCGG v. Office of the Ombudsman, et 0/, C.R. No. 193176. February 24, 2016, citing Presidential Ad
Hoc Fact-Finding Committee on Behest Loans v. Desierto 603 Phil. 34 (2009).
48 Miranda v. Sandiqanboyan, C.R. No. 141760-61, August 2, 2017.
49 Sajul v. Sandiqanbayan, 398 Phi\. 1082, 1105 (2000).
50 Morales 11. People, 434 Phil. 471, 488 (2002)
51 Webster's Third New International Dictionary, 1983.
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In Crucillo v. Ombudsman=, the Supreme Court had the
opportunity to explain the third element of Sec. 3 (g); R.A. 3019.

The term "manifest" in the context of Section 3 (g)
of R.A. No. 3019 penalizing the act of enierinq, in
behalf of the government, into any contract or
transaction manifestlu and grossly disadvantageous
to the same, denotes somethinq evident to the senses,
obvious, or notorious, while "gross" means glaring,
reprehensible, flagrant or shocking. A collateralized
loan transaction payable in 7 to 12 years, in semi-
annual amortization. basis, and bearing the usual
interest with provisions for penalty in case of default
cannot be categorized as grossly and manifestlu
disadvantageous to DBP.

Moreover, the High Court also explained the word
"disadvantageous" in Sec. 3 (g) of R.A. No. 3019 in Sajul u.
Sandiqanbauanr>. In the determination of whether the contract
is disadvantageous, it said that such:

x x x still has to be addressed by the State's evidence
as the trial progresses. It may be said that the law is
intended to be flexible in order to allow the judge 0.

certain latitude in determining if the disadvantage to
the qouernment occasioned by the act of a public
officer in entering into a particular contract is, indeed,
gross and manifest.

Thus, in these circumstances, the contracts entered into
by certain government officials were considered to be grossly
and manifestly disadvantageous to the government-i.e, when
it was shown that there was overpricing of the items purchased
(when the items purchased should have been' bought at a
certain lesser price) or when government was shortchariged by
a certain SUlTI, or when there was non-delivery of the items
purchased or when the government was prejudiced or suffered
substantial loss or injury resulting from the purchase. In these
examples, the doctrine in the Sajul case is relevant which states
that:

52 G.R. No. 159876, 159877, June 26,2007,552 Phil699-729.
53 Supra.
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Before it cat! be considered "gross," there must be a
standard by which the sa.me is weighed and
measured.>"

Applying this principle in these cases, the prosecution
should prove the standard set for the procurement of medicine
and dental supplies by government entities so that the
purchases by accused Tan and her eo-accused will be measured
against such standard.

Unfortunately, the instant cases do not fall under any of
the above examples or analogous circumstances. There is no
evidence that the drugs and medicines purchased were
overvalued nor was there any showing of the accepted,
appropriate or standard prices for the items. The Court cannot
merely speculate. It has to be convinced beyond reasonable
doubt that the drugs and medicines would have commanded
lower prices compared to the prices at which they were bought
by the Province of Sarnar. It is unfeasible to ascertain this based
on the evidence presented. "Gross" is a comparative term and
to be considered as such, there must be a standard by which
the same is weighed and measured. 55"The prosecution should
have presented evidence of the actual price of the particular
item purchased at the time of the audited transaction or, at
least, an approximation thereof. Failing in these, there is no
basis to declare that there was a glaring overprice resulting in
gross and manifest disadvantage to the governtnent."56
Moreover, there is no evidence of non-delivery of the iterns
purchased. In fact, it is settled that the medicines and dental
supplies purchased were delivered and distributed to the
constituents of the province. There is also no evidence that the
target beneficiaries were not able to receive them. There is no
showing that the purchase caused injury or loss to the
government.

Simply, the answer to the question of whether or not the
transactions were grossly and manifestly disadvantageous to
the government cannot be. ascertained by the following
arguments presented by the prosecution:

54 Sajul v, Sandiganbayan, supra.
55 Marcos v. Sandiqanbayan, 297 SCRi\ 95 (1998).
56 Marquez v. Sandiqanbayan, et ol., G.R. Nos. 182020-24 and Caunan v. People, et al., G.R. Nos. 181999
and 182001-04, September 2, 2009.
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1. The tremendous increase of the amount spent for
medicines during the said years. (Audit Report of the
COAl·

2. The purchases were unnecessary expenditures based
on COA Circular No. 85-55A (Notices of Disallowance)

3. The purchase of large quantities amounting to
PhP73,876,384.65 was not by the Department of
Health or any of its subsidiaries.

4. There was no proof of request, consumption and of the
medical mission.

5. There Was no actual need to purchase the medicines.
6. The utility of the goods cannot be ascertained at the

time of purchase because no other supporting
documents Were attached to the DV to justify the need
to procure thern. There was no certification from the
provincial health office.

7. The delivery was staggered when there was only one
Purchase Order.

8. Because the Provincial General Services Office has no
sufficient space to store such large quantity of goods,
some were stated at the official residence of accused
Tan.

These facts are not enough for the Court to conclude that
increase in the amount spent on medicines for the year 2007
did not result in the increase of volume of the goods purchased.
Nor would these facts lead the Court to conclude that
government was shortchanged in the transaction; that it did not
get what it paid for, or that the items bought were just a waste
of money resulting to substantial loss 011the part of the Province
of Samar. While the prosecution argues that the purpose for the
purchase was for medical mission but the items were
distributed only through medical assistance, the fact that the
drugs and medicines were delivered and distributed is
undisputed. Whether the term medical mission is similar or
different to medical assisLance, as argued by the prosecution; is
of no moment as regards the issue of whether or not the
contract was grossly and manifestly disadvantageous to the
government. The medicines were received by the intended
beneficiaries. It was the manner of delivery of the medicines
which is the issue.

As regards the finding of the COA that the purchases were
unnecessary expenditures, the accused, in their separate
Memoranda, argue that the circumstances in the iristan t cases
do 110tfall under the definition in the Circulars mentioned by
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the Commission on Audit. Instead, the purchase can be
considered as part of the Health Program of the Province of
Satnar pursuant to its maridatc under the Local Government
Code, specifically Sections 16 and 17 of R.A. No. 7160, aimed
to promote, ensure, support the health and safety of its
constituents of the province and provide them with basic
services. The provision of health services wou1d necessarily
require and include the prescription, dispensation and
administration of medication and use of medical supplies. The
medicines were intended to be distributed for medical missions
and relief operations of the province.

Accused also maintain that the purchases also passed the
test of prudence or the diligence of a good father of a family
under Section 3.2 of COA Circular No. 85-55-A dated
September 8, 1985 as it was necessary in the discharge of the
parens patriae duty of the Province of Sarnar to its constituents.
Moreover, the necessity of the purchases is justified by the fact
that it is part of the Annual Investment Program and Annual
Budget of the Province of Satnar under its Health Program.
Under 'Other Non-Office Expenditures' is the Health Program
with a budget of PhP331nillion for the year 2006 and
Php40million for the year 2007. This proposed budget was
approved by the Sangguniang Panlalaunqan. a11.c1 an
Appropriation Ordinance was issued. The existence of the
appropriation and the Provincial Annual Budget is admitted by
the prosecution.

However, the Court respects the findings of the
Commission on Audit that the purchases in these cases are
considered "unnecessary expenditures" given its expertise
examining, auditing and settling all accounts pertaining to the
revenue and receipts of, and expenditures or uses of funds and
property owned or held in trust by, or pertaining to, the
government, as well as its expertise in promulgating accounting
and auditing rules and regulations including those for the
prevention and disallowance of irregular, unnecessary,
excessive, extravagant or unconscionable expenditures, or uses
of government funds and properties, such duties which are
mandated by 11.0 less than the 1987 Philippine Constitution,
Article IX-D.

The definition of unnecessary expenditures under COA
Circular No. 85-55-A is relevant, to wit:
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COMMISSION ON AUDITCIRCULARNO. 85-55-A
(September 8, 1985)

Amended Rules and Regulations on the Prevention of Irregular,
Unnecessary, Excessive or Extravagant Expenditures or Uses of
Funds and Property.

3.2 "UNNECESSARY"EXPENDITURES
Definition: The term pertains to expenditures which could
not pass the test of prudence or the diligence of a good father
of a family, thereby denoting non-responsiveness to the
exigencies of the service. Unnecessary expenditures are those
not supportive of the implementation of the objectives and
mission of the agency relative to the nature of its operation.
This would also include incurrence of expenditure not
dictated by the demands of good government, and those the
utility of which cannot be ascertained at a specific time. An
expenditure that is not essential or that which can be
dispensed with without loss or damage to property is
considered unnecessary. The mission and thrusts of the
agency incurring the expenditures must be considered in
determining in whether or not an expenditure is necessary.

Standards for "Unnecessary" Expenditures
A. Time of Need

1. The volume of purchases must be enough to fill the
three (3) month's requirements of the agency except
when circumstances or the exigencies of the service
would demand otherwise. Purchases made in excess of
three (3) month's requirements should not; however,
exceed the current year's needs, except as herein
provided.

2. November/December purchases shall be limited to
three (3) months' supply only.

3. Three (3) months' supply is determined by computing
the average monthly consumption of the agency for the
last six (6) months plus 10% allowance for
contingencies multiplied by three. However, the 10%
allowance for increase may be exceeded when the
circumstances call for additional procurement, such as
but not limited to seminars, conferences and the like or
in case where the activities cannot be delayed wiLhout
causing detriment to the public service.
Formula for A.3: For arriving at one month's supply
Let T = total consumption for the last 6 months
A = T/6 average consumption for the last 6 months
P = estimat ed one (1) month supply
Examples: Month Consumption

January P 23,377.33
February 28,353.04
March 43,411.68
April 50,623.84
May 43,664.34
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June 41,646.82
Total 12231.077.05

. Average Consumption for one month will be:
P (one month supply) = 231,077.05 + (.10) (231,077.051

6 6
= 38,512.84 + (.10) (38,512.84)
= 38,512.84 + 3,851.28
= 42.364.12

Note: To compute for the 3 months' consumption,
multiply the P (estimated one-month supply) by
3.

4. Supplies bought or services rendered should be used
or avaik-d of before the utility of said items or services
expires.

B. Frequency / Nature of Use

An expenditure is unnecessary if the item/ object is not used
according to norma! usage/practice.

Ex. - A warehouse is used as pelota court.
C. Location

Item bought or service rendered is unnecessary when it is not
needed or useful in the place where it is intended to be used.

Ex. - When an air-conditioner is bought in Baguio City
or in a municipality where there is no electricity.

Situational Cases of "Unnecessary" Expenditures or Uses of funds
and Property
A. Funds - (applicable to NLCsectors)

1. Grant of overtime pay for work that is not of urgent
nature as to require completion within a specified time
or that can be undertaken during regular office hours.

2. Expenses for advertisements of anniversaries, etc. in
newspapers, TV, or radio merely for publicity or
propagan. b purposes except when the nature of the
agency's mission would require such expenses as in the
case of promotion of trade and business.

B. Property - (applicable to NLC sectors)
1. Use of air-conditioners when not needed, or even during

the absence of the official in whose room the air
conditioner is installed.

2. Use of table lamps "whileworking in the office where the
room is adequately illuminated from the ceiling lights.

The COA also defined unnecessary expenditures m its
COA Circular No. 2012-003, to wit:

COA CIRCULARNO. 2012-003 (29 October 2012)
4.0 "Unnecessary" Expenditures
4.1 Definition
The term pertains to expenditures which could not pass the test of
prudence or the diligence of a good father of a family, thereby
denoting non-responsiveness to the exigencies of the service.
Unnecessary expenditures are those not supportive of the



Decision
People v. Milagrosa Tan, et al.
SB-17-CRM-21S2 to2164
Page 48 of67
x -------------------------------------------------------------- x

implementation of the objectives and mission of the agency relative
to the nature of its operation. This would also include incurrence of
expenditure not dictaled by the demands of good government, and
those the utility of which cannot be ascertained at a specific time.
An expenditure that is not essential or that which can be dispensed
with without loss or damage to property is considered unnecessary.
The mission and thrusts of the agency incurring the expenditures
must be considered in determining whether or not an expenditure
is necessary.

Annex C of COACircular No. 2012-003
Cases that are considered "Unnecessary" Expenditures or Uses of
Government Funds and Property, thus:

1. Creation or continued operation of subsidiaries, the function of
which duplicates that of the parent corporation.

2. Hiring of public relations (PR)companies.

3. PR expenses by government insurance corporations whose
members and where government property are compulsory
insured.

4. Hiring of consultants whose functions are redundant to the
respective functions of concerned officials, for example, hiting
of procurement consultant, financial consultant or media
consultant.

5. Hiring of consultants rendering services not aligned/ related to
the mandate/ thrusts of the hiring Agency and/ or exceeding the
agreed consultancy period including renewals.

6. Professional service contract for the design of a building with
already existing design/plan, and subject services of the
Architect was superfluous and unnecessary (COADecision 94-
117 dated March 10, 1994)

7. Purchase of high-end expensive models/brands of electronic
gadgets such as mobile phones, desktops, laptops, etc. unless
justified by circumstances.

8. Construction of building and/ or procurement of equipment not
actually needed or without any intended purpose not put to use
or use for purposes other than the intended purpose, not
completed and could not be properly maintained or operations
sustained.

9. Construction of housing units which were not
distributed/ awarded or disposed of within considerable period
of time as evidenced by the deterioration of the units.
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10. Replacement of serviceable structure/ equipment.

11. Continuous repair of vehicles and equipment already
considered beyond economic repair as evidence by frequent
breakdown and non-use after repair.

12. Grant of overtime pay for work that is not of urgent nature as
to require completion within a specified time or that can be
undertaken during regular office hours.

The COA found the transactions to be "unnecessary
expenditures" as defined under COA Circular No. 85-55A
above-mentioned and hoted the following deficiencies:

1. Time of Need. The utility of the goods cannot be
ascertained at the time of purchase. No other supporting
documents were attached to the Disbursement Voucher
to justify the need to procure the gross amounts of drugs
and medicines as well as dental supplies; at the time of
the purchase. The Provincial General Services Office has
no sufficient space to store the goods. The procurement
was covered only by one Purchase Ordet bu t the delivery
was staggered in two contrary to what was indicated in
the PO that the items have to be deliveted iinmediately.

2. Frequency/Nature of Use. It was not considered as
normal practice/usage. The items were fot medical
mission hut the individual Requisition and Issue Slips
submitted, together with undated uniform letter-
requests from supposed recipients showed that they
were distributed mostly to municipal and baranqau
officials ihtended only as medical assistance. Some were
for medical mission but majority of the items were not
validated by physicians. No other documents were
submitted proving that a medical mission was
conducted.
In the purchase of the dental supplies, the dates of
receipt and inspection in the Acceptance and Inspection
Report were always left blank leaving room for doubt as
to the actual dates of acceptance and inspection. The
RISs and undated uniform letter-requests bore the sarne
handwriting except for the signatures. No other
documents Were submitted to validate what have been
stated in the RISs.
As regards ND No. 09-010-100(07), the RISs and
requests showed that the drugs and medicines were
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distributed rnostly to the municipal and baranqau
officials intended only as medical assistance and
emergency health services. There was also a staggered
distribution of the medicines which is proof that the
items were not needed at the time of the purchase on
August 21,2007.

3. Location. The location of the items distributed to the
officials could not be determined because the
management did not require to submit proof of
consumption pertaining to the medical mission
conducted at their end. The management did not require
them to validate what has been stated in the RISs. As for
the dental supplies, the amount of Php2,458;843.00
worth of dental supplies procured on March 28; 2007
was not even supported with RISs.

Would the finding of the COA ofunnecessary expenditures
necessarily be taritarnount to a conclusion that the contract for
the purchase of huge quantities of drugs and medicines is
grossly and manifestly disadvantageous to the government? We
answer in the negative. It is still incumbent upon the
prosecution to prove the elements of Section 3 (g); R.A. No.
3019. Just because the purchases are considered by the COA
to be unnecessary does not necessarily mean that it is openly
and shockingly disadvantageous to government. That the utility
of the goods canriot be ascertained at the time of purchase, that
the items were for medical missions but were instead
distributed to the recipients as medical assistance, and that the
accused Was not able to present proof of consumption
pertaining to the medical mission ate circumstances which do
not conclusively establish that the transaction was manifestly
disadvantageous or injurious to the government.

On the other hand, public biddings for the purchase of
goods were conducted and the validity of the procurement
process were not questioned by the prosecution. It is therefore
presumed that, through the bidding process, the government
was able to secure the most advantageous deal among the deals
that were offered. Also, the. items purchased were then
delivered and eventually distributed to the beneficiaries. No
proof of overpricing or shortchanging was presented. As a
matter of fact, the prosecution's evidence was limited only to the
Annual Audit Report of the Commission on Audit from 2005 to
2007, the Audit Observat ion Memorandum No. 2008-002-101.
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(2007) dated April 30, 2008, and the three (3) Notices of
Disallowance.

After a careful consideration of the evidence presented, the
Court finds no adequate proof to convict the accused Tan and
Latce for violation of Section 3(g), R.A. No. 3019. The
prosecution failed to discharge its burden of establishing moral
certainty required for conviction as ruled by the Supreme Court
in Miranda v. Saridiqanbauaret , to wit:

The legal teaching in our jurisprudence is that the
evidence adduced must be closely examined under the
lens of the judicial microscope and that the conuictioti
jlows ol1lyfrom. the moral certainty that guilt has been.
established by proof beuond reasonable doubt.v' The
presumption of innocence of an accused in a criminal
case is a basic constitutional principle fleshed out by
procedural rules which place on the prosecution the
burden of proving that al1 accused is guilty of the
offense charged by proof beyond reasonable
doubt. 59 For conviction must rest no less than. on hard
evidence showing that the accused) with moral
certainty) is guilty of the crime charged. Short of these
constitutional mandate and statutory safeguard - that
a person is presumed innocent until the contrary is
proved - the Court is then left without discretion and is
duty bound to render a judqmerit of acquittal. 60

Section 3(e), It.A. No. 3019

Did the prosecution establish the elements of Section 3)
Paragraph (e) of Republic Act No. 3019) as amended?

Accused Milagrosa T. Tan, Bienvenido Z. Sabenecio, Jr.,
Francasio, M. Detosil, Arie1 G. Yboa, Rolando B. Montejo,
George G. Abrina, and Roselyn L. Larce, a.k.a. Roselyn Latce
Fajardo , then Provincial Governor, Provincial Treasurer,
Provincial Accountant, OlC-Provincial General Services Office,
Administrative Officer, Supply Officer, of the Province of Samar,
and Proprietor of Zybenned Medi Pharma, respectively, are

57 Miranda v. Sandiqanbayan, G.R No. 14/1760-61, August 2,2017.
58 Zapanta v. People, G.R. Nos. 192698-99, April 22, 2015, 757 SeRA 173, 196.
59 People v. Maroorao, 688 Phil. 458, 466 L2012).
60 Evanqelista \1. People, 392 Phil. 449, 45B (2000).
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indicted for 5 counts of violation of Section 3(e), R.A. No. 3019,
as amended, as shown in the table below:

Crtmlnal Tfrne of
Case No. Comntission

S8-17- March 28, X
CRM-2155 2007, or pu

sometime th
prior or "u
subsequent re
thereto ex

S8-17- March 28, se
CRM-2156 2017, or Zy

sometime to
prior or tr
subsequent fol
thereto ac

S8-17 - April 16, th
CRM-2157 2007, or s-

sometime th
prior or x
subsequent Zy
thereto co

S8-17- April 16, do
CRM-2158 2007, or ce

sometime tr
prior or su
subsequent co
thereto wI

S8-17- August 21, y

CRM-2159 2007, or go
sometime of
prior or Pr(
subsequent Se
thereto wC!

th
In
MC
re
th
He
till
AI
me
in.
Ac
in
LA
pa
Zy
to
wi
G

Alleged Acts 'I'ransact lon Antoulit
disallowed

x x pay x x x for the Purchase of
rchase of x x x even if drugs and
e purchase is medicines
nnecessary and non-
sponsive . to the
igencies of the 1-- +- _
rvice", and despite PUrchase of 2,327,119.27
bermed's ineligibility dental

enter into such supplies
ansaction, by the
[owing acts of the

cused: TAN approved ~-------~----------~
e transaction; Purchase of

A8ENECIO released drugs and
e check with number medicines
x x as payment to
bermed without the
mplete supporting ~----------~----.----------
cuments; DETOSIL Purchase of
rtified that the dental
ansaction was supplies
pported with
rnplete documents,
ren in fact it was not: I-------------~----------~80A received the Purchase of
ods despite the lack drugs and

space at the medicines
rvincial General
rvices Office
rehouse and signed

e Acceptance and
spection Report;
)NTEJO made the
quisition even when
ere was no need of the
ms / medicines at the
le of the purchase;

lRINA failed to
licate the date of
spection m the
ceptance and
spection Report; and
RCE accepted the
yment despite
bermed's ineligibility

transact business
th the Provincial

overnrnent of Samar

33,683,344.12

15,350,670.14

15,351,520.04

2,327,861.27

The Court highlights the fact that the only evidence
presented by the prosecution against all the accused in
Criminal Cases Nos. SB-17-CRM-2155 to 2159 for 5 counts of
violation of Sec. 3 (e), R.A. No. 3019 are the Annual Audit Report
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of the Commission on Audit from 2005 to 2007, the Audit
Observation Memorandum No. 2008-002-101 (2007) dated
April 30; 2008, and the three (3) Notices of Disallowance where
the COA found the purchases of medicine and medical supplies
to be unnecessary and non-responsive to the exigencies of the
service. It is therefore, the task of this court to determine if these
purchases, which were considered as "unnecessary and non-
responsive to the exigencies of the service" by COA constitute
as graft and corrupt practices through manifested partiality,
evident bad faith and/ or gross inexcusable neglect on the part
of the accused government officials.

Section 3, Paragraph (e) of Republic Act No. 3019; as
amended, has the following elements:

1. the offender is a public officer;

2. the act was done in the discharge of the public officer's
official, administrative or judicial functiohs;

3. the act was done through manifest partiality, evident
bad faith, or gross inexcusable negligence; arid

4. the public officer caused any undue injury to arty party,
including the Government, or gave any unwarranted
benefits, advantage or preference.c!

The first element and second elements are undisputed. All
the accused except accused Larce are government officials of
the Province of Samar and the acts in issue are the purchases
of drugs, medicines and dental supplies were committed by the
officials while in the performance of their official duties.
Accused Larce, a private individual, is sued because of the
alleged conspiracy between her and the government officials in
the commission of the alleged offense.

However, the Court is of the belief that third element of
Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 is not present in all these cases.

In various Supreme Court cases, it was held that: the said
"element may be committed in three ways, i.e., through
manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable
negligence. Proof of any of these three in connection with the
prohibited acts mentioned in. Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 is

61Sison v. People, G.R. Nos. 170339 and 170398-403, March 9, 2010, 614 SeRA 670, 679.
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enough to convict."62 In the cases for violation of Section 3(e),
R.A. No. 3019, these three modes must be alleged with
particularity in the Information It is, therefore, crucial to
understand the three different ways of committing the alleged
crime.

'''Partiality' is synonymous with 'bias' which 'excites a
disposition to see and report matters as they ate wished for
rather than as they are.' 'Bad faith does not simply connote bad
judgment or negligence; it imputes a dishonest purpose or some
moral obliquity and conscious doing of a wrong; a breach of
sworn duty through some motive or intent or ill will; it partakes
of the nature of fraud.' 'Gross negligence' has been so defined
as negligence chatacterized by the want of even slight cate,
acting or omitting to act in a situation where there is a duty to
act, not inadvertently but willfully and intentionally with a
conscious indifference to consequences in so fat as other
persons may be affected. It is the omission of that care which
even inattentive and thoughtless men never fail to take on their
own property."63

in this case, the prosecution was unable to present any
proof to establish manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross
inexcusable negligence on the part of the accused. ItI fact, even
the COA did hot rnake a finding that the procurement of the
medicines violated the procurement law.· A review of the
disbursement vouchers subject of the COA audit as well as the
supporting documents reveal that the procurement process for
the purchase of rnedicine s and medical supplies ate above-
board.

Thus, in the five (5) charges for violation of Section 3(e),
R.A. No. 3019, the Court makes the following obsetvations:

1. In Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRl\t1-2155, based on the
Notices of Disallowance, the procurement of the drugs
and medicines involved individual Requisition and
Issue Slips with an undated letter request. Purchase
Request No. 02164 dated February 14, 2007 for the
purpose of conducting a "Medical Mission" was signed
by accused Montejo and Tan in the amount of

62/d.
63/d.
64 Exhibit K.
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phP33million. Purchase Order No.056-200765 dated
March 27,2007 was signed by accused Tan; Detosil arid
the ZyberMed representative, for a total amount of
PhP32,440,050.00. Obligation Request No. 101-07-02-
0033466 in the amount of PhP33tnillion for a Health
Program was signed by accused Tan. This was also
signed by Maxirno D. 8ison, Jr., Provincial Budget
Officer who certified as to existence of available
appropriation on February 16, 2007. In DV No. 100-07-
00-1 0796J, accused Detosil certified that the allotment
is obligated for the purpose indicated (payment of
various drugs and tnedicines) and supporting
documents were complete, accused Sabenecio certified
that funds were available, accused Tan approved the
amount for payment and a representative of Zybermed
received the amount. Check No. 55020868 dated March
28, 2007 was issued to ZyberMed containing the names
of accused Tan and 8abenecio. Official Receipt No.
022169 dated March 29, 2007 was issued to the
Governor's Office by ZyberMed. Acceptance arid
Inspection Report No. 02070 was signed by accused
yboa and Abrina.

2. In Criminal Case No. 8B-17-CRM-2156, based on the
Notices of Disallowance, the pr octrrernerrt of the dental
supplies involved individual Requisition and Issue Slips
with an undated letter request. Purchase Request No.
02071 dated February 14, 2007 for the purpose of
conducting a "Dental Mission" was sighed by accused
Montejo and Tan in the amount of PhP5million.
Purchase Order NO.055-200772 dated March 27, 2007
was signed by accused Tan, Detosil and the ZyberMed
representative, for a total amount of PhP4,9i8,470.00.
Obligation Request No. 101-07-02-0034173 in the
amount of Ph.Pfimillion for a Medicines to Barangay
Program was signed by accused Tan. This was also
signed Maxima D. Sison, Jr., Provincial BUdget Officer
who certified as to existence of available appropriation

6S Exhibit J.
66 Exhibit H.
67 Exhibit F.
68 Exhibit G.
69 Exhibit G-l.
70 Exhibit I.
71 Exhibit DD.
rz Exhibit cc.
73 Exhibit AA.
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on February 16, 2007. In DV No. 100-07-03-108374,

accused Detosilcertified that the allotment is obligated
for the purpose indicated (payment of dental supplies)
and supporting documents were complete; accused
Sabenecio certified that funds were available; accused
Tan approved the amount for payment and a
representative of Zybermed received the amount. Check
No. 55021175 dated March 28, 2007 was Issued to
ZyberMed containing the names of accused Tan and
Sabenecio. Official Receipt No. 022276 dated March 29,
2007 was issued to the Governor's Office by Zyber Med.
Acceptance and Inspection Report No. 02177 Was signed
by accused Yboa and Abrina.

3. In Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-2157; based on the
Notices of Disallowance, the procurement of the
medicines involved individual Requisition and Issue
Slips with an undated letter request. Purchase Request
No. 02178 dated February 14, 2007 for the purpose of
conducting a "Medical Mission" was signed by accused
Montejo and Tan in the amount of php33tnillioi1.
Purchase Order No.056-200779 dated Match 27; 2007
was signed by accused Tan, Detosil and the ZyberMed
representative, for a total amount of PhP32,440;050.00.
Obligation Request No. 101-07-02-0033480 in the
amount of PhP33million for a Health Program was
signed 'by accused Tan. This was also signed by Maximo
D. Sison, Jr., Provincial Budget Officer who certified as
to existence of available appropriation on February 16,
2007. In DV No. 100-07-03-1078A81, accused Detosil
certified that the allotment is obligated for the purpose
indicated (payment ofvatious drugs and medicines) and
supporting documents w~re complete, accused
Sabenecio certified that funds were available, accused
Tan approved the amount for payment and a
representative of Zybermed received the amount. Check
No. 55034682 dated April 16, 2007 was issued to
ZyberMed containing the names of accused Tan and

74 Exhibit Y.
75 Exhibit z.
76 Exhibit Z-l.
77 Exhibit BB.
78 Exhibit K.
79 Exhibit].
80 Exhibit N.
81 Exhibit L.
82 Exhibit M.
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Sabertecio. Official Receipt No. 025383 dated Aptil 23,
2007 was issued to the Governor's Office by ZyberMed.
Acceptance and Inspection Report No. 02584 was signed
by accused Yboa and Abrina.

4. In Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-2158, based on the
Notices of Disallowance, the procurement of the dental
supplies involved individual Requisition and Issue Slips
with an undated letter request. Purchase Request No.
02085 dated February 14, 2007 for the purpose of
conducting a "Dental Mission" was signed by accused
Montejo and Tan in the amount of Php5million.
Purchase Order NO.055-200786 dated March 27, 2007
Was signed by accused Tan, Detosil and the Zyber Med
representative, for a total amount of PhP4,918,470.00.
Obligation Request No. 101-07-02-0034187 in the
amount of PhP5million for a Medicines to Baranqau
Program was signed by accused Tan. This was also
signed by MCL'{ilTIO D. Sison, .Jr., Provincial Budget
Officer who certified as to existence of available
appropriation on February 16,2007. In DV No. 100-08-
03-1082A88, accused Detosil certified that the allotment
is obligated for the purpose indicated (payment of dental
supplies) and supporting documents were complete,
accused Sabenecio certified that funds Were available,
accused Tan approved the amount for payment and a
representative of Zybermed received the amourrt. Check
No. 55035089 dated April 16, 2007 was issued to
Zyber Med containing the names of accused Tan and
Sabenecio. Official Receipt No. 025490 dated April 23,
2007 was issued Lothe Governor's Office by ZyberMed.
Acceptance and Inspection Report No. 02691 was signed
by accused Yboa and Abrina.

5. In Criminal Case No. SB-17-CRM-2159, based on the
Notices of Disallowance, the procurement of the drugs
and medicines involved individual Requisition and
Issue Slips with an undated letter request. A Purchase
Requests? dated July 16, 2007 for the purpose of

83 Exhibit M-l.
84 Exhibit O.
85 Exhibit X.
86 Exhibit W.
87 Exhibit u.
88 Exhibit S.
89 Exhibit T-l.
90 Exhibit T-2.
91 Exhibit V.
92 Exhibit KK.
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conducting a "Medical Mission" was signed by accused
Montejo and Tan in the amount of PhP36, 129,559.00.
Purchase Order No.174-200793 dated August 14, 2007
was signed by accused Tan, Detosil and the ZyberMed
representative, for a total amount ofPhP35,589;948.50.
Obligation Request No. 101-07-07-0211694 in the
amount ofPhP36,129,559.00 for a Health Program was
signed by accused Tan. This was also signed Maximo D.
Sison, Jr., Provincial Budget Officer who certified as to
existence of available appropriation on July 17, 2007.
In DV No. 100..12-02-566995, accused Detosil certified
that the allotment is obligated for the purpose indicated
(payment of drugs and medicines) and sttpporting
documents were complete, accused Sabenecio certified
that funds were available, accused Tan approved the
amount for payment and a accused Larce received the
amount. Check No. 56872696 dated August 21, 2007
was issued to ZyberMed containing the riames of
accused Tan and Sabenecio. An Acceptance and
Inspection Repo rt?" was signed by accused Yboa and
Abrina. Sales Invoice No. 007198 was issued by accused
Larce to the Governor's Office dated August 2007 for a
total sales amount of PhP35,589,948.50.

Ail told, manifest partiality, evident bad faith arid evert
gross inexcusable neglect could not be inferred from the audit
report. In fact, what the prosecution capitalizes and amplified
is the finding of the COA that the procurement is unnecessat-y.
They (prosecution) miserably failed to connect the
"unnecessary;' procurement to a procurement tainted with
manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable
neglect as they did not introduce any evidence to show the ill
will, bad faith or dishonest intent of the accused public officials.
Any bias in favor of accused private official is also not evident
as the procurement underwent the regular process.

The fourth elernent is likewise absent in this case. There
was no proof of undue injury caused to the government. As
discussed above, the prosecution was not able to present proof

93 Exhibit LL.
94 Exhibit 11.
95 Exhibit FF.
96 Exhibit GG.
97 Exhibit jJ.
98 Exhibit HH.
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that the Province of Samar suffered a substantial loss or that it
was shortchanged in the purchase of the drugs and medicines.
It must also be emphasized that the medicines purchased were
eventually distributed to the various municipalities and
baranqaus within the Province of Samar. This was clearly
shown in the Notices of Disallowance which stated that "the
items were for medical mission, howevet, the individual
Requisition and Issue Slips submitted, together with an (sic)
undated letter-requests, showed that the drugs and medicines
were distributed mostly io the various municipal a11d barangay
officials intended only as medical assistance."?" This was
reiterated by the prosecution in its Memorandum filed on
November 5, 2018.

Art. 211; Revised Perral code

Did the prosecution. establish the elements of Article 217 of the
Revised Penal Code?

Accused Mi1agrosa T. Tan, Bienvenido Z. Sabenecio, .Jr.,
Francasio, M. Detosil, Arie1 G. Yboa, Rolando B. Montejo,
George G. Abrina, and Roselyn L. Larce, a.k.a. Roselyn Larce
Fajardo, then Provincial Governor, Provincial Treasurer,
Provincial Accountant, OIC-Provincial General Services Office,
Administrative Officer, Supply Officer, of the Province of Bamar ,
and Proprietor of Zyberrned Medi Pharrna, respectively, are
indicted for 5 counts of Malversation under of Art. 217 of the
Revised Penal Code, as shown in the table below:

Criminal Titrte of
Case Nb. Commission

SB-17- March 28, XX
CRM-2160 2007, or or

sometime an:

prior or her

subsequent ber
x xthereto cat

SB-17- March 28, Zyl
CRM-2161 20017, or am

sometime of
prior or PUl

subsequent an

thereto eXI
c

Alleged Acts Transaction Amount
disallowed

x take misappropriate Purchase of 15,350,670.14
consent or permit drugs arid

ther person to take for medicines
own personal use and
efit the total amount of
x in public funds by

sing the paymen t to
iermed , the said Purchase of 2,327,119.27
aunt for the purchase dental
x x x even if the supplies

~chase is "unnecessary
I non-responsive to the
,encies of the service,"

--
g

99 Exhibit E.
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August 21,
2007, or
sometime
prior or
subsequent
thereto

SB-17-
CRM-2162

April 16,
2007, or
sometime
prior or
subsequent
thereto

SB-17-
CRM-2163

April 16,
2007, or
sometime
prior or
subsequent
thereto

SB-17-
CRM-2164

Purchase of
drugs and
medicines

and despite Zybermecl's
ineligibility to enter into
such transaction, by the
following acts of the
accused: TAN approved
the transaction and failed
lo account the medicines I--------J--------j
andsaidpublicfundsafter Purchase of 2,327,861.27
clue demand; SABENECIO dental
Ieleased the check with supplies
nurnber x x x as payment
10 Zybermed without the
complete supporting
documents and failed to I-------+---~,..-:---j
account for the medicines Purchase of 33,683,344.12
and the expended amount drugs and
11 pon demand: DETOSIL medicines
certified that the
ti ansaction was supported
with complete documents,
when in fact it was not;
YBOA received the goods
dr spite the lack of space at
the Provincial General
Services Office warehouse
and signed the Acceptance
and Inspection Report;
MONTEJO made the
requisition even when
there was no need of the
items/ medicines at the
time of the purchase;
ABRINA failed to indicate
the date of inspection in
the Acceptance and
Inspection Report; and
LAJ<'CE accepted the
payment despite
Zybermed's ineligibility to
transact business with the
Provincial Government of

'-- -'- --'-Samar x x x

The elements of malversation of public funds are:

15,351,520.04

1. that the offender is a public officer;

2. that he had the custody or control of funds or
property by reason of the duties of his office;

3. that those funds or property were public funds or
property for which he was accountable; arid

4. that he appropriated, took, misappropriated or
consented or, through abandonment or negligence,
permitted another per son to take them. lOO

100 lcdang v. Sandiganbayan (Second Division), C.R. No. 185960, January 25, 2012, citing Ocampo /1l v.
People, G.R. Nos. 156547-51, February 4, 2008, 543 SeRA 487, 505-506.
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The presence of the first element is undisputed. All the
accused except accused Larce ate government officials of the
Province of Sarnar at the time of the alleged cornmiasion of the
offense and the acts in issue are the purchases of drugs,
medicines and dental supplies were committed by the officials
while in the performance of their official duties. Accused Larce,
a private individual, is sued because of the alleged conspiracy
between her and the government officials in the comrniseiori of
the alleged offense.

As to the second and third elements, it behooves this Court
to determine whether the accused were accountable officers
who had custody or control of the funds or property of the
province by reason of their office.

Article 217 of the Revised Penal Code provides:

Malversation of Public Funds or Property; Pre sumption
of tnalversatioh.- Any public officer who, by reason of
the duties of his office, is accountable for public fund s
or property, shall appropriate the same or shall take or
misappropriate or shall consent, through abandonment
or negligence; shall permit any other person to take
such public funds, or property, wholly or partially; or
shall otherwise be guilty of the misappropriation or
malver sation of such funds or property, shall suffer: x
xx

Thus, the accused must be accountable for public funds by
reason of the duties of his office. 101 It is the nature of the duties
that the accused perform s and that as part of, and by reason of
said duties, he ' she receives public money or property which
hey she is bound to account.tv-

In Panganiban v. Pecple'v>, the Supreme Court defined an
"accountable officer" who can be held guilty of committing the
crime of Malversation. It said: .

To have custody or control of the funds or property by
reason of the duties of his office) a public officer must be a
cashier) treasurer) collector) property officer or any other
officer or employee who is tasked with the taking of moneu
or property from the public which they are duty-bound to

101 Te/lo v. People, G.R. No. 165781, June 5. 2009.
102 Quion v. People, G. R. No. 136462, September 19, 2002.
103 Panqaniban v. People, 777 SeRA 467, December 9, 2015.
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keep temporarily until such money orproperty are properly
deposited in official depository banks or similar entities; or
until they shall have endorsed such money or property to
other accountable officers or concerned offices. Petitioner
Was not shown to have been such public officer; even
temporarily; in addition to his main duties as mayor.
Needless to say, he was not accountable for any public
funds orproperty simply because it never became his duty
to collect money or property from the public. Therefore,
petitioner could not have appropriated, taken,
misappropriated or consented, or, through abandonment or
negligence, permitted another person to take them.
(Emphasis ours)

In Panqaniban. 104, the Supreme Court ruled that the mayor
cannot be held as an accountable officerfor any public funds or
property because it was not his duty to collect money or
property from the public, even temporar'ily, in addition to his
duties as mayor. It said that he could not have appropriated,
taken, misappropriated or consented, or, through
abandonment or negligence, permitted another person to take
them.

The officeof the Governor is akin to that of the officeof the
Mayor in the sense that like the Mayor, the Govetnor, by law,
does not collect money or property. Both the GOVernorand the
Mayor do not have the physical possession of the money of the
province or city.

In this case, however, the accused Tan may fall under the
definition of ."accountable officer" when after the drugs,
medicines and dental supplies were delivered, she did have
physical possession, even temporarily, of these goods
purchased by the Province of Samar, which are tmdisputedly
public property. It is not disputed that some of the medicines
were stored at the residence of accused Tan. Accused
Sabenecio, then Treasurer, certified that the funds were
available for the purchase of the medicines and he issued the
checks as payment to ZyberMed. Subsequently, the
Commission on Audit issued the Notices of Disallowance.

The other accused are alleged by the prosecution to have
conspired with accused Tan and Sabenecio. Accused Detosil,
then OIC-Provincial Accountant, certified that the transactions
were supported by complete documents and that allotment was

104 Id.
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obligated for' the purpose indicated. Accused Yboa, then
Receiving Officer, received the goods purchased while accused
Abrina, then Inspection Officer, inspected and verified the items
as to quantity and specification and failed to indicate the date
of inspection. Accused Montejo, as Requisioning Officer, made
the requisitions ever 1 when there was no need of the
items/medicines at the time of the purchase. Accused Latce
accepted the payment.

The fourth element is the decisive point in these cases.

The Supreme Court has held that "in the crime of
malversation, all that is necessary for conviction is sufficient
proof that the accountable officer had received public funds,
that he did not have them in his possession when demand
therefor was made, and that he could not satisfactorily explain
his failure to do so. Direct evidence of personal
misappropriation by the accused is hardly necessary as long as
the accused cannot explain satisfactorily the shortage in his
accounts." 105 In the sarne case, it explained:

In convicting petitioner, the Sandiganbayan
cites the presumption in Article 217, supra, of the
Revised Penal Code, i.e., the failure of a public officer
to have duly fort hcoming any public funds or
property with which he is chargeable, upon demand
by any duly authorized officer, is prima facie evidence
that he has put such missing fund or property to
personal Uses. The presumption is, of coutse,
rebuttable. Accordingly, if the accused is able to
present adequate evidence that can nullify any
likelihood that he had put the funds or property to
personal use, then that presumption would be at an
end and the prima facie .case is effectively negated.
This Court has repeatedly said that when the
absence of funds is not due to the personal Use
thereof by the accused, the presumption is
completely destroyed; in fact, the presumption is
never deemed to have existed at all. In this case,
however, petitioner failed to overcome this prirna
facie evidence of guilt. 106

105 Davalos, Sr. v. People, G.R. No. 145229, April 24. 2006, 488 SeRA 84, 92-93.
106 Davolos, Sr. v. People, supra.
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In the instant cases, there is no legal presumption. of
misappropriation i11.the first place. The presumption is deemed
to exist only when thete was demand for the public funds or
property received by accused Tan and Sabenecio as accountable
officers but they failed to explain why they were not in their
possession upon demand. The two (2) accused were not made
to explain or account for a cash shortage by any liquidation or
supporting documents since there was 1'10adequate proof of
cash shortage at al1.

The prosecution primarily anchored its allegation of
violation of Article 217 of the Revised Penal Code only on the
disallowance issued by the Commission on Audit; on the fact
that some of the medicines were stored in the residence of
accused Tan, and that t he accused cannot produce or submit a
validatioriyverification on the utilization of the medicines and
dental supplies. While these medicines were admittedly
physically stored in the residence of accused Tan, there is no
allegation that ownership was transferred or that these items
were misappropriated. In fact, the delivery of these drugs arid
medicines to the requesting officials then to the constituents
would disprove the theory of misappropriation or conversion of

. the Use of these items for private gain. The Notices of
Diaallowaricetv?issued by the COAeven stated that "x x x the
delivery of the items was staggered in two (2) contrary to what
has been indicated in the PO that the items have to be delivered
immediately". The Notices of Disallowance .also stated that "x x
x the drugs and medicines were distributed mostly to the
various municipal and baranqau officials intended only as
medical assistance." Otherwise stated, prosecution failed to
prove that the medicines arid medical supplies purchased were
either inexistent or that they were not delivered, instead
converted to personal use by the accused.

In Salamera u. Sandiqanbauan. (First Division)108, the
Supreme Court held that:

One essential element of the crime of
malversation is that a public officermust take public
funds, money or property, and misappropriate it to
his own private use or benefit. There must be
asportation of public funds or property, akin to the
taking of another's property in theft. The funds,

107 Exhibits E, EE and R.
108 Salamera v. Sandiganbayan (First Division), 303 SeRA 217, February 17, 1999.
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money or property taken must be public funds or
private funds impressed with public attributes or
character for which the public officer is accouritable.

The burden of proving the guilt of the accused lies on the
prosecution. It must tely on the strength of its own evidence,
and not anchor its success upon the weakness of the evidence
of the accused.

The Supreme Court has enunciated that "proof beyond
reasonable doubt charges the prosecution with the immense
responsibility of establishing moral certainty. The prosecution's
case must tise oh its OWnmerits, not merely on relative strength
as against that of the deferise. Should the prosecution fail to
discharge its burden, acquittal must follow as a matter of
course." 109

WHEREFORE; judgment is rendered as follows:

1. In Criminal Case Nos. SB-17-CRM-21S2 to 2154, the
Court hereby ACQUITS accused Mllagrosa T. Tart and
Roaelyn L. Laroe for failure of the prosecution to ptove
their guilt of the charges against t.hern by proof beyond
reasonable doubt.

Considering that the act or omission from which the civil
liability might arise does not exist, no civil liability may be
assessed against the accused.

2. In Criminal Case Nos. SB-17-CRM-2155 to 2159, the
Court hereby ACQUITS accused Milagrosa 1\ Tau,
Bienventdo Z. Sabe nec lo, Jr.,. Franoasto M. Det.oall,
Ade1 G. Yboa; Rolando B. Morrtejo, George G. Abtina
and Roselyn L. Latce for failure of the ptosecution to
prove their guilt of the charges against thern by proof
beyond reasonable doubt.

Considering that the act or omission frOITIwhich the civil
liability might arise does not exist, no civil liability may be
assessed against the accused.

109 Daayata, et al. v. People, G.R. No. 205745, March 8, 2017.
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3. For Crimirial Case Nos. SB-17-CRM-2160 to 2164, the
Court hereby ACQUITS accused Milagrosa To Tan,
Bferrverrido Z. Sabenecio, Jr.; Francasfo M. Detoail,
Ariel G. Yboa, . olando :13.Morrtejo, George G. Abrina
and Roaelyn L. Larce for failure of the prosecution to
prove their guilt of the charges against them by proof
beyond reasonable doubt.

Considering that the act or omission from which the civil
liability might arise does not exist, no civil liability may be
assessed against the accused.

The. Hold Departure Orders issued against accused
Mi1agrosa 1'. Tan and Roselyn L. Larce in connection with
Critninal Case Nos. SB-17 -CRM-2152 to 2154, and accused
Mi1agrosa T. Tart, Bierrvenfdo Z. Sabenecio; Jr.; Pra nc as lo
M. Detoall, Ariel G. Yboa, Rolando B. Morrtejo, George G.
Abrina and Roselyn L. Larce, in connection with Criminal
Case Nos. SB-17-CRM-2155 to 2164 are hereby lifted and set
aside. The Bureau of Immigration is directed to remove their
hames in the hold departure list insofar as these cases are
concerned. The amounts deposited in cash as bail fat their
provisional liberty are ordered released, subject to the usual
accounting and auditing procedure.

SO ORDERED.

Quezon City, Metro Manila, Philippines.

lMoJiulu ~ ~
GERALDINE FA1TH lA. ECONG

Associate Justice

WE CONCUR:

EFR.E!N ~E LA CRUZ
Associate Justice

Chairperson

~-~ ..•.~ \ 11. • (ill ifl,'h--
~I;)GARD6M. CALn~NA

Associate Justice
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ATTESTATION

I attest that the conclusions in the above decision were
reached in consultation. before the case was aasigned to the
writer of the opinion of the Court's Division.

EF'REN nLA CRUZ
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Chairperson

CEETIFICATION

Pursuant to Article VIII, Section 13, of the Constitution,
and the Division Chairperson's Attestation, it is hereby certified
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